
AM A-40 A 
1970 

AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
The information contained herein is prepa r ed, distributed by, and is solely the responsib i l i ty of the automob, le 

manufacturing company to whose products it r elates. Ouestions concerning these sp e cif ications should be di­

r e cted to the manufacturer whos e address i s shown below. This uniform sp e cification form wos developed by 

the automobil e manufacturing compani es und e r the auspices of the Automob ile Manufacturers Association . 

MANUFACTURER CHRYSLER-PLYMOU TH DIVISION 
CHRYSLER CORPORATION 

CAR NAME 

PL YMOUTH BARRACUDA 
MAIL I NG ADDRESS MODEL YEAR ISSUED : 9 -3-69 

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48231 1970 REVISED (e ) 6-9- 70 

NOTES : 
1 . The General Specifications herein ore those in effect ot dote of compilation ond ore subject to change without not ice by the 

manufacturer. 

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED: 
o. Spec i fications app ly to standard models without optional equipment. S ignificant deviat ions are no ted . 
b. Nominal design dimensions are used throughout these spec i ficat i ons . 

Cor & Body Dimensions ....•.•.. .. 1,2 

Engine - Mechan ic al • . • • • • • • . • • • • 4 

E lectri co I . . ..•.. . •..••. .•. ..•• , • 12 

BODY - TYPES AND STYLE NAMES-

Barracuda 

Gran Coupe 

'Cuda 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Drive Units ............ 14 

Brakes •••••.. • •••.•• 18, 19 

Steering •••••. . •.. ••••• 20 

Suspensions . .••........ . ... 21 

We ight s ................ . .. . 24 

Index •. , . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 27 

Body type, style names ; use monufoc turer's c ode for 
series & body style . 

2 ·-Door 2-Door 
Hardtop Convertible 

23 27 

Six 
BH23 BH27 

V-8 

Six 
BP23 BP27 

V-8 

V-8 BS 23 BS27 

Form Rev . 3-68 



Page 1 AMA Specifications-P .assenger Car Pag e 1 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9-3-69 REVISED <•l 6-9- 70 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
See Pages 25 , 26 for SAE Dimension Def in i tions 

(All dimensions in inches unless othe,wise indicated) 

All dim .ensions lo ground are . for comparative pu rposes on ly. Dim en sions ar e to be s h o wn far: 
4-Dr. Sed a n, 2-Dr. H. T., 4-D r . H.T ., Converti b le a nd Station Wago n . 

SAE BH BP BH RP 

MODEL Ref. 6 -Cyl 
No. 23 I 27 23 I 27 

WIDTH 
T rack - Front Wl0l 59.7 
Tr ack - Rear Wl02 60. 7 (a ) 
Maximum over a ll ca r width Wl03 74.9 
Body width at Na. 2 pillar Wl 17 74.7 

LENGTH 
Body " O " to front o f dash L 30 0.7 
V/heelbase L 101 10 8 
Overal I cor len gth L 103 186 .7 
Overhang - front L 104 37 . 3 
Overhang - rear Ll05 41. 4 
Body upper struc tu re le nath L123 91. 4 I 9 2.0 I 91. 4 I 92.0 
Body " O " line to ~ of reor wh ee l L 127 91.5 
Body " O" line tow / sc owl point Ll30 -9.4 

HEIGHT 
Passena e r Distr ibution (front& rear) 2-front, 2 - rear 
Trunk / Carco load /lbs. l None 
Overa II height H 101 50. 8 I 50 . 6 I 50.9 I 50.6 
Cowl heigh t Hl14 34.3 
Deck height Hl38 36.6 
Rocker To ground 7 . 5 
panel -

~ 
H 112 

31.5 front From front whee I 
Rock er To ground 7.6 I 7.7 I 6.8 I 7.7 
panel -

From . rea r wheel Cf. 
Hll l 

16.S rear 

Wind shi e ld slope angle Hl22 55° 28' 

GROUND CLEARANCE 
Bumper to ground - front Hl02 11.S I 11.6 
Bumoer to around - rea r H.104 19.1 
Ang le of approach H106 18 . 0 I 18 .2 
Angle o f departure H107 26 . 4 
Romp break ov er ong le H147 10.7 I 10.9 
Min. running clearance (Spec ify ) ( b 1 H156 5.0 

(a ) With 225 CID or 318 CID with automa ti c transmi ss ion: 61 . 3 

(b) Fram e structure t o ground 

I 
V - 8 

I 23 

I 91. 4 

I 51. 2 

I 

I "i.4 

BS 

I 27 

I 92.0 

I 50.9 

36.9 

I 4.8 

11. 8 
19 .4 
18.5 
26.7 
11. 6 
5.4 

Form Rev. 3-68 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 



Page 2 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pag e 2 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL · YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9-.3-69 REVISED <• l 6-9- 70 

MODEL 

FRONT COMPARTMENT 
Effect iv e head room 

Mox. eff. leg room - accele rato r 

H Po in t to Heel point 

H Po int tra vel 
Shoulder room 

H i p room 

Upper body op e ning to ground 

REAR COMPARTMENT 
H Point coupl e di sta nce 

Effective hea d room 

Min . effe c t ive leg room 

H Point to Hee l point 

Min. knee room 
Rear Compo rtmen t room 

Shoulder room 

H i p ro om 

Upper body opening to ground 

LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT 
Usable luggage cap a c it y 

Lif to ver he ight 

Posit ion of sp ore t ire s torage 

Method of holding l id open 

STATION WAGON - THIRD SEAT 
Shoulder Room 

Hip room 

Effect ive leg room 

Effect ive head room 

Seat facing direction 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
See Pages 25 26 fo r SAE Dimensio , Def in ition s 

( A l l d im ens ion s in inch e s unl e ss otherwise indica ted ) 

23 

H61 37.4 I 
L34 42 . 3 
H30 7.3 
L 17 5 . 6 
W 3 57 . 5 
W 5 57.1 
HSO 4 6 . 2 I 

LS0 27.2 
H63 35 . 7 
LSl 28.9 
H31 9 .7 
L48 -0 .7 
L 3 20 . l 
W 4 55.3 
W 6 52.0 
HS l 

V l 5 . 9 
H 195 32 . 5 (a) 

Floor 
Tors ion bar 

was 
W86 

L86 --H86 ------STATION WAGON - CARGO SPACE 
Cargo length at f loo r - fr ont seat L202 

Cargo length a t belt - front seat L204 

Cargo width - Wheelhouse W201 

Op en ing width at belt W204 ----Mox.imum cargo height H201 ----Rear open ing height H202 ----Ca rg o volume in dex (cu . ft.) Y2 ---------W4 X L204 X H201 
, ,,:!!! 

( a ) ' Cuda : 3 2 . 9 

27 

3-3.l 

45 . 9 

3:S. 9 

19. 6 
54 . 2 
50 . 5 

• 

------
--------------

• 

Feorm Rev. 3-68 



Page 3 AMA Spec ifications-Passenger Car Page 3 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA M ODEL YEA R 1970 

POWER TEAMS 

DAT E ISSUE D 9 - 3-69 REV ISED <• )6-9- 70 

(Indic ate whether standard or o pt ional) 

ENGINE AXLE RATIO (a) 
MODEL TRANSMISSION (Std . f irs t) 

AVA ILABILITY Dis pl. Compr. BH t' I orque 
(In dic ate A/ C ratio) Carbur etor @ @ 

cu. in. Ratio RPM RPM 

6-Cyl 
Std 225 l, 1-V 8 . 4 145 @ 215 @ Manual 3-Speed 3 . 23 

H & p 4000 2400 Automatic 2. 76*, 3.23 

Manual 3-Speed 3 . 23 
Std 

318 1. 2-V 8.8 
230 @ 320 @ 4-Sp e ed 3 . 23 

H&P 4400 2000 
Automatic 2. 76*, 3 . 23 

Manual 
3 -Speed 3.23 

Opt 275 @ 340 @ 
s 340 l, 4 - V 10.5 

5000 3200 4-Speed 3 . 23 , 3 . 55**, 3 . 91** 

Automatic 3. 23, 3 . 55**, 3 . 91** 

Opt 383 1, 2-V 8.7 290 @ 390 @ 
Automatic 2 . 76*, 3 . 23 H & p 4400 2800 

V-8 Opt 9 .5 
330 @ 425 @ 3 -Speed 3.23 

H&P 5000 3200 Manu al 
383 1, 4-V 4-Speed 3 . 23, 3 .55 **, 3 . 91* * 

Std 10 .5 
335 @ 425 @ 

Automat ic Cb) 
s 5200 3400 3 . 23, 3.55**, 3 . 91* * 

426 2, 4-V 10 . 2 425 @ 490 @ Manua l 4-Spe e d 3 . 54**, 4.10** 
5000 4000 Automa tic 3.23, 3 . 55**, 4.10* * 

Opt 
440 1, 4 - V 9 . 7 

375 @ 480 @ Manual 4-Speed 3 . 54**, 4.10** 
s 4600 3200 Automatic 3 . 23, 3 . 55** , 4.10* * 

440 3, 2-V 10.5 
390 @ 490 @ Manual 4 - Speed 3 .5 4**, 4.10** 
4700 3200 Automatic 3 . 23, 3.55 ** , 4.10** 

(a) SURE-GRIP available on all r a tios except as noted . Axle ratios do not change when A/ C 
i s in stalled. 

• 

( b) Axle rati o 2 . 76: STD H & P • 
* SURE-GRIP NA 

** SURE-GRIP only 
Form Rev. 3 -6 7 



P.,ge 4 AMA Spec ificat ions - Passenger Car Poge 4 

PLYMOUTH 
MAK E OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DAT E ISSUED 9-3-69 REV ISED_<•_> __ 

See Page 3 for Engine Usage 

MODEL ======"=====2=25=C=I=D===~===3=1=8=C=I=D=== ~ ===3=4=0 =C=I=D==== 
ENGINE- GENERAL 

Type no. cyls. valv e arr. Six, in-line, OHV 900 v - ' OHV 

Bore and strok e (nominol) 3 . 4 X 4. 12 3 . 9lx3 . 31 4.04 X 3. 31 

Piston displac e ment, cu. in. 225 3L8 340 
Bor e spacing (Cf. to Cf.) (a) 4.46 
No. system I L. Bank -- 1-3-5-7 
(front to rear) I R, Bank - - 2-4-6-8 
F irinll order 1-5-3-6-2-4 1-8-4-3-6-5-7-2 
Comcres. rat io /nomin al) 8. 4:1 8. 8 :1 10.5 :1 
Cylinder Head Mater ial Cast iron 
Cylinder Block Mater ial Cast iron 
Cyl. Sle e ve -Wet,dry,non e None 
Numb e r of I Front Two 
mtg. points I Rear One 
Engine installalion angle Lateral: 0° 06 ' Inclined rear to front: 20 30' to 3o 
Taxable D;a2xNa. Cyl. 

27.7 48.9 52.2 horsepower 2.5 

Publish ing max. bhp* 
145 @ 4000 230@ 4400 275@ 5000 

@ eng. RPM 

Publishing max. torque • 
215 @ 2400 320@ 2000 340@ 3200 (lb. ft. @ RPM) 

Recommended fuel 
Regular Premium regular - premium 

ENGINE- PISTONS 
Mater ial Aluminum allov 

Closed slipper type, steel strut, Open slipper type Description ond finish elliptically turned, tin-plated 

We.ight (piston only) oz. 16.4 20 . 9 25 . 4 
Top land 0.024 min. 0. 018 min. 0.020 min. 

C learance 
Skirt ITop 0. 0005 to O. 0015 

(limits) I Bottom -0. 0005 to +o. 0015 
No. 1 ring 0.179 0.205 0.210 

Ring groove No. 2 rina 0 .179 0.205 0.210 
depth No. 3 ring 0.181 0.193 0. 198 

No. 4 ring - -

• Max. bhp (brake horsepo wer ) and max. torque corrected to 60 ° F and 29.92 in. Hg atmospheric pressure. 

(a) 3 . 98 (1-2, 3-4, 5-6); 4.0 (2-3, 4-5) 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Pog,- 4 A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
PLYMOUTH 

MAKE OF CAR BARRAC DA MODEL YEAR 1970 9-4-69 
See Pa 

Page 4 A 

REVISED _<•_l __ 

MODEL = ======="-=== === -V====="== ========= ====='======H=i-=P=e=r=f==== 
ENGINE - GENERAL 

Type , no . cyls . valve arr . 900 V-8, OHV 

Bore and strok e (nominal) 4. 25 X 3. 38 

P i ston d i splac ement, cu. in. 383 
Bo r e spacing (CE. to If.) 4.l:S 

No. sys t em I L. Bonk 1-3-5-7 
( front to rear ) I R. Bonk 2-4-6-8 
F i r in2 order 1-8-4-3-6 - 5-7-2 
Comcres . ratio (nom inal) 8. 7: 1 9. 5:1 10.5:l 
Cy li nder Heod Mater i al Cast iron 
Cyl ind"r Block Mat e riel Cast iron 
Cyl. Sleeve.Wer,dry,none None 
Number of I Front Two 
mtg . po ints I Rear One 
Eng ine installat ion angle Lateral: 00 06' inclined rear to front 20 .~n' to :~o 
T oxob le O ia2xNo . Cyl. 57. 8 
horsepower 2 .5 

Publ ish ing max . bhp' 290 @ 4400 330 @ 5000 335 @ 5200 
@ e ng. RPM 

Publish ing max . torque • 
390 @ 2800 425 @ 3200 425 @ 3400 ( lb. ft . @ RPM ) 

Re c ommended f uel Regular Premium 
regular - prem i um 

ENGINE- PISTONS 
Mater i a l Aluminum allov 

Des c r ipt ion and f inish 
Closed slipper-type, steel strut, ellipticall y turned, tin-plat ed 

Weight ( piston on ly ) oz. 27.2 
Top land 0. 022 min . 

Clearance 
Sk irt !Top 0 . 00025 to 0. 00125 

(li m i ts ) !Bottom -0.00125 ro-t-0.00125 
No . 1 ring 0.220 

Ring groove No. 2 rina 0.220 
depth No. 3 r i ng 0.228 

No . 4 ri ng 

• Mox . b h p (broke horsepower ) and max. t orq u e co rre cted to 60 " Fend 29 . 92 in. Hg at mospher ic pressure. 

Form Re v. 3 - 67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 4B 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9-4 - 69 REVISED _(•_l __ 

See Pa e 3 for En ine Usa 

MODEL === ===1!,,= ==4=2=6=C=I=D= H=e=m=i=========H =i=-=P=e =rf====d::====== ' =2=-=V==== 
ENGINE - GENERAL 

Typ e , no. cvls. va lve arr. 90 V-8, OHV 

Bore ond stroke (nominal) 4. 25 X 3. 75 4 . 32 X 3. 75 

Piston d i splac e me nt, cu . in. 426 440 
Bare spacing ('l ta 'l ) 4.8 
No . system I L. Bank 1-3-5-7 
(front to reor) I R. Bank 2 ··4 -6-8 
Fir in a order 1-8- 4-3-6-5 - 7-2 
Com<>res. rat i o fnominoll 10. 2:1 9. 7:1 10.5:1 
Cy li nder Heod Material Casr iron 
Cy li nder Block Mater ia I Cast iron 
Cy l. Sleeve-Wet ,dry,none None 
Number of I front Two 
mtg . po in ts I Rear One 
Eng in e in stallation angle Lat e ral: o0 06' inclined rear to front · 20 :~n' t ..... 30 
Taxable Di a2xNo. Cyl. 

57. 8 59.7 ho rsepower 2.5 
Publishing max. bhp' 

425 @ 5000 375 @ 4600 390@ 4700 t• eng. RPM 

Pub Ii shing max . torque • 
490 @ 4000 480 @ 3200 490 @ 3200 (l b . ft. @ RPM ) 

Recommended fu e I 
Premium re gu lar - premium 

ENGINE - PISTONS 
Material Aluminum allov 

Forged, ellipt icall y Closed slippe r-type, steel strut, 
Description and f i n i sh turned, tin-plated elliptically turn ed, tin-plated 

Weight (piston only ) oz. 29.7 30.2 
Top land 0.022 min. 

Clearance 
Skirt ITop 0. 00025 to 0. 00125 

(li m i ts ) 
!Bottom -0. 00125 to +O. 00125 

No. 1 ring 0.215 0.224 
Ring groove No. 2 r i na 0.215 0.224 
depth No. 3 r i na 0.191 0.193 

No . 4 r i ng - -
• Max . bhp (broke ho r sepower ) and max. t o rque co rr e cted to 60 '' F an d 29 .92 in. Hg atmosphe ric p ressure. 

F o rm Rev . 3 - 67 



Pog e 5 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pog e 5 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9-4-69 REVISED <•> ----

See Page 3 for Engine Usage 

MODEL = ===== ==!!a::====2=25=C=I=D========= 3=1=8=C=I=D=========3=4=0=C=I=D=== 

ENGINE - RINGS 
No. 1 oil or comD. Compression 

Function No. 2, oil or comp. Compression 
(top to 

No. 3, oil or comp. Oil bottom) 
No. 4, oi I or comp. None 
De scription • #1 Cast iron, twi st and radius faced, tin-plate I (a) 

Comp re s- mot e ri al , coating, 
#2 Cast iron, reverse twist and taper, lubrite-coated sion et c. 

Width 0.07 8 
Gop 0.010 to 0.020 I 0.013 to 0.023 
Description - 3-piece abutment-type, sta inl ess steel 
moteriol, cooling, spacer-expanded with chrome-plated segments 

Oil etc. 

Width 0.18 8 
Gop Not applicable 

Expanders See above 

ENGINE - PISTON PINS 
Moter iol Carbon steel-carburizin_g- _g-rade 
Length 2 . 965 2. 995 
Diam ete r 0.900 8 0.9842 

Locked in rod, in Press-fit in rod Floating 
piston, floating, e tc. 

Type 
Bu sh- / In rod or pi ston None Rod 
ing I Moteriol - - Bronze on steel 

Cleoronc e In oiston 0.00045 to 0.00075 0. 0000 to 0. 0005 
In rod (b) 0 . 0001 to O. 0006 

Direction & amount offset in piston Rig-ht 0. 06 

ENGINE - CONNECTING RODS 

Moter i ol Drop-forged steel 

Weight (oz.) 26.8 25.6 I 26.7 
Length (c enter to center) 6.699 6.123 

Moteriol & Type 
Lead-base babbitt Bi-metal gr id I Tri-metal 

on steel 
Bearing Overall length 0.985 o. 843 

Cleoronce {limits) 0 . 0005 to O . 00 25 I 0. 0002 to O .0027 
End ploy 0.006 to 0.012 0 . 006 to O. 014 ( 2 rods) 

(a) Cast iron, twist and barrel-lap face, moly-filled. 
(b) 0.0007 to 0.0014 interference. 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Page 5 A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
PLYMOUTH 

MAKE OF CAR_B_A_R_R_A_C_U_D-,,-A ___ MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED9- 4-69 REVISED_<•_> __ 

11

1--- ---- ----S_e_e_P_a_g_e_3_fo _r_ E_n_g:._i_n_e_U_s_a-=g=-e _____ ____ _ _ 

MODEL __ 383 C ID All 

ENGINE - RINGS 
No . 1 oil or come. Com or ession 

Function 
~ 2, oi l or comp . Compression ( lop to 

bottom ) No. 3 , oi l or comp. Oil 
No . 4, oi I or com p. None 
Descrip t ion - #1 Cast iron, reverse twist a nd radius faced, tin-plated 

Comp re s- mot e ri ol , c oating , 
#2 sion etc. Cas t iron, reve rs e twist and taper, tin-plated 

Wi dr h 0.078 
Gap 0. 013 to 0. 023 - -
Descr i ption • 3-piece abutment-type, stainless s tee l 
m ote ri ol 1 co otin9 1 space r -expander with chrome-plated seg ments O r i etc. 

Wi dth 0. 188 
Gap Not applicabl e 

Expa n ders See above 

ENGINE - PISTON PINS 
Mater ial Carbon steel -carburizini:!' Q"rade 
Length 3 .565 
Diame ter 1 . 0936 

Lock ed in rod, in Pr ess-f it in rod 
Type 

pis ton , floa t in g , etc . 

Bush - I In rod or piston None 
ing I Mote riol - -

Cleoronce 
In o is t on 0 . 00045 to 0.00075 
In rod 0. 0007 to 0 . 0014 int erfere nce 

DHect ion & amo unt offse t in pi ston Ri ght 0. 09 

ENGINE- CONNECTING RODS 

Material Drop -fo rged steel 

We ight (o z .) 28 . 6 
lengrh (c enter to cen t e r ) 6 . 358 

Moreriol & Type Tri-met al 

Bearin g Overa l I le ngth 0.927 
Clearance ( li mi t s) 0. 0007 to 0 . 0032 
End ploy 0. 009 to 0 . 017 ( 2 rods ) 

Form Rev. 3 - 67 



Page 5 B AMA Sp .ecifications-Passenger Car Page S B 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9-4-69 REVISED_<•_l __ 

See Page 3 for Engine Usage 
40 

MODEL =======:::!b== 4=2=6=C=I=D=,= H=e=m=i===1:::==~ H~i-====e~r=====:!c:===~3='===2!!::-=V====== 

ENGINE- RINGS 
No . 1 oil or come. Compression 

Func t ion 
~ 2, oil or com p . Com or ession 

(top to 
Oil bottom) No, 3, o il or com p . 

No. 4 , oi l or comp. None 
De sc rip t io n • #1 (a) I (b) (a) 

Compres- material, coating, 

#2 sion etc. Cast iron, reverse twist and tape r, tin-plated 
Wid t h 0.078 
Gap 0 . 013 to 0 . 023 --
Descrip t io n • 3-piece abutment-type, stai n less steel, 

(c) mote ri ol 1 coating, spacer-expander with chrome-plated segments 
0,1 etc. 

Wi d t h 0.188 0 . 113 
Gop Not annli cab le 

E Kponders See above 

ENGINE - PISTON PINS 
Mote riol Carbon s teel-carburizinQ" o-rade 
Length 3.400 3.565 I 3. 385 
Diameter 1.0 311 1.0936 

Locked in rod, in Floating Press-fit in rod 
piston , floating , et c. 

Type 
Bush- I In rod or piston Rod None 
in g I Material Bronze on steel - -

Clearance 
In oiston 0. 000 1 to 0. 0006 0. 00045 to 0 . nnn7s 
In rod 0.0002 to 0 . 0007 0. 0007 to 0.0014 interference 

D ir ection & amount offset in p i ston Ri2'ht 0 . 09 

ENGINE - CONNECTING RODS 

Material Drop-forged s teel 

Weight (o,.) 38.2 I 29 . 8 
Length /c enter lo center) 6.861 I 6.768 

Mater i al & Type Tri-metal 

Beoring Overol I length 0 . 927 
Cleoronc e (limi t s) u.uulu to 0.0035 I 0. 0007 to 0. 0032 
End ploy 0.009 to 0 . 017 (2 rods ) 

(a ) Cast iron, tw is t and barr e l-lap face d , moly - filled 
(b) Cast ir on, twist and radius-faced, tin-plat ed 
(c) 3-piece stain less s teel space r-expander with chrome-plated segments 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Page 6 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 6 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9-5-69 REVISED _<•_l __ 

See Page 3 for Engine Usage 

MODEL ======:=!!:===2=25=C=ID=========3= 1=8=C=I=D========= = 3=4=0=C=I=D==== 

ENGINE- CRANKSHAFT 
Material Droo-for!led steel Cast ductile iron I Drop-forQ"ed steel 

Vibration damper type Non-adhesive, rubber, dynamic 

End thrust token by beor in g (No.) Th ree 
Crankshaft end p loy 0 . 002 to 0.007 

Material & type 
Lead -base babbitt on steel, removable , I (a) precision · 

Clearance 0. 005 to O. 00?5 soecified 0. 005 to O. 0015 desired 
No. l 2. 75 X l. 034 2.5 X 0.872 

Journal No. 2 2. 75 X 1. 034 2 . 5 X 0 . 872 Main 
2. 75 X 1. 254 2. 5 X 1. 151 bearing dio. and No. 3 

bearing No. 4 2 . 75 X 1.034 2. 5 X 0. 872 
overol I No. 5 - - 2.5xl.562 
length No. 6 --

No. 7 - -
Dir. & omt. cyl. offset None 

Cronkpin iou rnol diameter 2.187 2.125 

ENGINE- CAMSHAFT 
Location Riilht Center of "V" above crankshaft 

Hardenable cast iron, oil pump and distributor 
Mater i al drive gear cast integrally 

Material Lead base babbitt on steel 
Be or ing s 

Number Four Five 
Gear or chain Chain Double -roller chain 
Cronk shaft gear or M a.lleable cast iron or sintered iron 

Steel 
sprocket ma t erial (Super Oilite) 

Type of 
Camshaft gear or 

Drive 
sprocket materia l 

Nylon-coated aluminum Cast iron 

No. of links 50 68 
Timing 

Width . 88 . 63 chain 
P i tch .50 . 375 

ENGINE- VALVE SYSTEM 
Hydrau l ic lif t ers ( Std., opt., NA) NA Std 
Valve rotator, type Low-fric tion lock on exhaust 
(i ntake, exhaust ) 

Rocker ratio 

Operating Intake . 010 tappet 
clearance 
(in dicate hot Exhaust .020 or cold) 

(Continu ed ) 

(a) Alumi num alloy on steel, removable, precision, except 
No . 5 lead - base babbitt on steel 

l. 5 :1 

H~tdra u lic 

Hydraulic 

. 87 



AMA Specificat ions-Pa _ssenger Car Page f, A 

PLYMOU TH 
MAKE OF CAR _B_A_R_R_A_C_U.,,.--D_A ___ MODEL YEAR 1970 DA TE ISSUED 9-5-69 REVISED_(•_> __ 

l~ ___________ S_e_e_P_a_g_e_3_fo_r_E_n_g_i_n_e_U_s_a_g_e _________ _ 

MODEL ==== ===:!!:- -======== == == 3=8=3=C=ID=A=l=l =========== 
ENGINE - CRANKSHAFT 
Mo ter ,o l Drop -forged steel 

V,b r ot1on damper t ype Non-adhesive, rubber, dynamic 

End thr usf to k en by beorr n g (N o. \ Three 
C,onkshoft end ploy 0. 002 to 0. 007 

Mot e rro l & type Lead-base babbi tt on steel, removable prec i s ion 

Clearance 0 . 0005 to 0. 0025 s pecifi ed 0. 0005 to 0. 00 15 desired 
N o. l 2 . 625 X 0. 944 

J ourn a l No . 2 2 . 625 X 0. 944 
Main 

No. 3 2 . 625 X 1. 223 
beonng d io . and 

bearing N o. 4 2. 625 X 0. 944 
o vera l l N o . 5 2. 625 X 0 . 944 
lengt h No , 6 - -

N o. 7 - -
Di, . & amt. cy l . o ffs e t None 

Cra n kpin 1ourno l d i ameter 2 . 38 

ENGINE - CAMSHAFT 
Loc0 t1on Center of "V" above crankshaft 

Hardenable cast iron, oil pump a nd distributor 
Materiel drive gear cast integrally 

More,io l Lead base babbit t on st ee l 
Se arings Numbe r Fi ve 

Geo, or choi n Chain 
Cronkshoft geor o r Malleable cast iron or sintered iron (Super Oil ite) 
sp roc ket m oter i o I 

Type of 
Comsho f t g ea r or 

Ori ve 
spro c ke t mo fe riol 

Nylon - coated aluminum 

No. of l inks 50 
Timin g 

Widt h . 75 ch a in 
Pitch .50 

ENGINE- VALVE SYSTEM 
Hydro ul ,c lif te rs (S t d ., opt., NA ) Std 
Va l v e rotato r , type 

(intak e, exhaust ) 
Low -friction lock on exhaust 

R ock er ratio 1. 5:1 
Operating In ta k e Hydraulic 
foppel 
c:l eoronce 
(in d ic ate hot Exhaust Hydraulic or col d ) 

( Co nt inu ed ) 

Form Re v. 3-67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pog e n B 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DAT -8-69 REVISEO_<•_l __ 

See e 3 for E 
CID 

MOD EL == === =::=!!"= == 4=2=6=C=I=D=,=H=e m=i==="'= === ============'"e=== ========= 
ENGINE - CRANKSHAFT 
Marc ri ol Droo-for!led s teel 
V ,b,01 1011 damp er fype Non-adhesive, rubber, dynamic 

End rhrus I ioken by beorong ( No . l Three 
Cronkshol! end ploy o. 002 too. 007 

Mo1e r1o l & type (a ) 
Lead-base babbitt on stee l , removable, 

prec i s ion, tin alloy on steel (#3 main only ) (b ) 
C learance 0.0015 to O. 0025 (c) 

Na. 1 2. 75 X 0.944 
Journal Na. 2 2. 75 X 0. 944 

Mo 1n 

bearing d ,o. ond Mo . 3 2 . 75 X 1. 223 
beari ng No . 4 2. 75 X 0. 944 
overall No . 5 2 . 75 X 0. 944 
le ngth ~lo. 6 - -

No . 7 - -
Dir.& omt. cyl. o ffset None 

Cronkp,n 1our nol diameter 2 . 38 

ENGINE- CAMSHAFT 
Locot1on Center of "V" above crankshaft 

Morer ,o l 
Harde nable cast iron, oil pump and distributor 

drive _gear cast integrally 
Materia l Conner lead on steel Lead - base babbitt on steel 

Searings 
Nu mber Five 
Gear or ch o ,n Double - roll er cha in Chain 
Cranksh aft geor or Steel 

Ma lle ab le cast iron or s int ered iron 
sproc ket materia l (Super Oilite) 

Typ e of 
Camshaf t gear or Cast iron o ,,ve 
s procket mater i al 

Nylon-coated aluminum 

T im i ng 
No. o f li nks 66 50 

c ha in Wi dt h .75 . 75 
P itch .50 .50 

ENGINE - VALVE SYSTEM 
Hydro ul,c l, fters ( Std ., op t. , NA ) Std 
Va lve ro tator, type None I Low - friction lock on exhaust 
(, ntoke , exhaust ) 

Rocker rot io 1. 5:1 
Ope rating Intake Hydraulic 
iopper 
c I eo ronc e 
l,n dr co te hot E , hau st Hydra ulic or col d) 

(Continued) 

(a) Tri-metal: steel back, copper-lead, intermediate layer of high-lead overplate 
(b) 440 CID, 3, 2- V: all main bearings tin alloy on steel 
(c) 0.0005 to 0.0025 specified, 0.0005 to 0.0015 desired 

Form Rev . 3-67 



Page 7 AMA Specifications-Pa .ssenger Car Pag e 7 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9-8-69 REVISED_<•_l __ 

See page 3 for Engine Usage 

MODEL ============== 2=25=C=ID==="""====3= 1=8=C=I=D=~=='====3=4=0=C=ID=== 

ENGINE- VALVE SYSTEM (cont.) 

Opens (• B TC) 10 22 
Tim ing Intake Closes (0 ABC) 50 66 
( based on Dura t ion - deg. 240 268 
top of 

Opens (•B BC ) 50 58 74 
romp 

Closes (•A TC) 6 10 22 points) E xhoust 

Duration - deg. 236 248 276 
Valve openinQ overlap 16 20 44 
Material SAE 1041 Silchrome XB 
Overall length 4.77 4.97 4.99 
Actual overall head dia. 1. 62 l. 78 2 . 02 
Angle of seat & face Sea t : 44. 5 to 45 . 0; valve: 45. 0 to 45. 5 
Seat insert material None 
Stem diameter 0. 372 to 0. 373 
Stem to gu ide cle arance 0. 001 to 0 . 003 

Intake 
Lift (:• zero l ash) 0.397 0. 372 0.430 
Outer Valve closed 63 @ 1. 65 92 @ 1. 65 96@ 1. 65 
spring ( lb. ,.-. in.) 

press. & Valve open 156 @ 1. 26 189 @ l. 28 242@ l. 21 I en gth ( lb. ,f in .) 

Inner Valve closed None Surge damper 
spring (lb. @ in . ) 

press. & Valve open None Surge damper length (l b. ,,, in.) 

Material 21-ZN 21-4N 
Overal I length 4.80 5.00 
Actua l overall head dio. l. 36 1.50 l. 60 
Angle of seat & face Seat: 44.5 tn 45.0· valve 4S . 0 tn 4S S 
Seat insert material None 
Stem diam eter 0. 371 to 0 . 372 
Stem to guide clearance 0. 002 to 0 . 004 
Lift( ,;, zero lash) 0.393 0.400 0 . 445 

Exhaust 
Outer Va lve closed 63@ l. 65 92 @ 1. 65 96@ l. 65 
spring (lb . "" in.) 

press. & Valve open 
156 @ l. 26 189 @ l. 25 244 @ l. 20 I ength (lb. ,.., in. ) 

Inner Valve closed 
None Surge damper 

spring ( lb .<~ in.) 

press. & Valve open 
None Sl!rge dam per length (lb. ,~ in. ) 

ENGINE - LUBRICATION SYSTEM 
Main bearings Pressure 

Type of Connec t ing rods Pressure 
lubri co- Piston pins Metered iet sorav 
tion 

Cams ha f t bearings Pressure 
(spl ash, 

pressure, T oppets Solash I Pr ess ure 
noz zle ) Timing gear or chain Jet 

Cylinder walls Metered iet sorav 
(Continued) 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Poge 7 A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 7 A 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9-8-69 REVISED <•> 6- 9 - 70 

See Page 3 for Engine Usage 

MODEL ========='=====3=83=C= I=D=l==,=2=-V=~=3=8=3=C~ID=l=, =4=-=V======3=8=3=C=ID=H=1=· -=P=e=r=f = 
ENGINE- VALVE SYSTEM (cont.) 

Opens (0 BTC) 18 21 
Timing lntoke Closes (" ABC) 58 67 
(based on Durolion • deg. 256 268 
top of 

Opens (0 BBC) 66 79 romp 
14 25 points) E xhou st Closes (• A TC) 

Durotion • deg. 260 284 
Volve opening overlap 32 46 
Material SAE 1041 
Overol I length 4.86 
Actuol overoll head dio. 2 . 08 
Angle of seat & face de!! Seat: 44 . 5 to 45.0; valve: 45 . 0 to 45 . 5 
Seot inser t material None 
Stem diameter 0. 3723 to 0. 3730 
Stem to guide clearance 0.0010 to 0.0027 

lntoke 
Lilt (,,· zero losh) 0. 425 0.450 
Outer Valve close d 

125 @ 1. 86 105@ 1. 86 spring ( lb . ,, . in.) 

press. & Valve open 200@ 1.42 234 @ 1.40 length ( lb . ·• in. ) 

Inner Volve closed 
None Surge damper 

spring (I b. , in.) 

press. & Valve open Surge damper length (lb. "" in.) None 

Moter iol 21 -2N 
Overoll leng th 4.89 
Actual overall head dio. 1. 74 
Angle of seat & foce <1e! SP.at: 44 . 5 to 45. 0· valve: 47 .0 to 47 .5 • 
Seot insert material None 
Stem diometer Hot end : 0.3713 to 0.3720· cold e nd : 0.3723 to 0.3730 
Stem to guide cleorance Hot end : 0.0020 to 0.0037 ; cold end: 0. 0010 to 0. 0027 
Lilt (,,. zero lash) 0.437 0 . 465 

Exhaust 
Outer Valve closed 

125 @ 1. 86 105 @ l. 86 spring (lb. "' in.) 

press. & Valve open 200@ 1.42 234@ 1.40 length (lb. , in.) 

fnner Valve closed None Surge damper 
spring (lb. ,, in.) 

press. & Volve open 
Surge damper length ( lb. 1, in.) None 

ENGINE - LUBRICATION SYSTEM 
Main bearings Pressure 

Type of Connecting rods Pressure 
lubri co- Piston pins Metered iet sorav 
tion 

Camshaft bearings Pressure ( sp lo sh, 

pressure, Tappets Pressure 
nozzle) Timing gear or chain Jet 

Cylinder walls ME:tered iet s orav 
(Co nt inued) 

Form Rev, 3 - 67 



Page 7 8 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 7 R 

PLYMOUTH 

MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE 9-8-69 REVISED (e > 6-9 - 70 
e 3 for En 

426 CID Hemi 

MODEL ===== ==:=='S ========= ===== =l==, =4=-=v===!.=====3='=2=- v== == 
ENGINE- VALVE SYSTEM (cont.) 

Opens (• BTC ) 36 
Timing Intake Closes (~ABC ) 68 
(based on Duration • deg. 284 
top of 

Opens (• BBC ) 80 
romp 

24 po in ts ) Exhaust Closes (0 A TC ) 

Durat ion • deg. 

Valve opening overlap 60 
Moteri al Sile hr om e XB 
Overol I length 5.41 
Actual overall head die. 2.25 
Ang le of seat & focedesr Seat : 
Seat in sert materia l 

Stem di ometer 0. 3085 to 0. 3095 
Stem to gu ide clearance 0.0002 to 0.004 

Intake 
L ift( ,,· zero lash) 0.490 
Outer Valve clos e d 115@ 1. 86 
spr ing (lb. @ in. ) 

press. & Valve open 310 @ 1. 37 length ( lb .· •· in.) 

Inner Valv e clo sed 

spring (lb. (<l in. ) 

press. & Valve open 
I ength ( lb . ,~ in. ) 

Material 21-4N (Stellite face) 

Overal l length 4.86 
Actual overall head dio. 1.94 
Ang le of seat & face Seat: 
Seat insert material 

Stem d iameter 0. 3075 to 0. 3085 
Stem to guide clearance 0.0030 to 0.0050 
L ift (!4' :r.ero lash) 0.480 

Exhaust 
Outer Valve c losed 115@ 1. 86 
spring ( lb. (~ in . ) 

press. & Valve open 
310 @ 1.37 length (lb . , •. in.) 

Inner Valve closed 
Surge damper 

spring ( lb. f• in.) 

press . & Valve ope n 
lengt h (lb. r..-;n. ) Surge damper 

ENGINE - LUBRICATION SYSTEM 
Ma in bea rings 

Type of Connecting rods 
lubr ico- Piston pins 
t i on 

Camshaft bearings 
(splash , 
pressure, Tappet s 

nozzle) Timing gear or chain 

Cylin der walls -
(a) Cold end: 0 . 3723 to 0. 373 0 
(b) Cold end : 0.0010 to 0.0027 

21 
67 

268 
79 
25 

284 
46 

SAE 104 1 
4.87 
2.08 

44. 5 to 45. 0: valve: 45 . 0 to 45. 5 
None 

0. 3723 to 0. 3730 
0.0010 to 0.0027 

0.450 

105 @ 1. 86 115 @ 1. 86 

234 @ 1.40 310 @ 1. 37 

Surge damper 

Surge damper 

21-2N 
4.89 
1. 74 

44.5 to 45.0· valve: 47 . 0 to 47.5 • 
None 

H ot end : 0.3713 to 0 . 3720 (a) 

Hot end : 0. 0020 to 0. 0037 (b) 
0.465 

105 @ 1. 86 115 @ 1. 86 

234 @ 1. 40 310 @ 1. 37 

None Surge dam per 

None Surge damper 

Pressure 

Pressure 

Metered iet sorav 

Pressure 

Pressure 
Jet 

M e tered iet sorav 

(Co ntinued) 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Page 8 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 8 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 197 0 DATE ISSUED9- l 6 - 69 REVISED (•>6 - 9 - 70 

See Page 3 for Engi ne U s age 

225 CID 318 CID 340 CID 383 CID 44 o Hi - Perf; 
MODEL============'i!:====='======'=====d::=====:!:==H=e=m=1=· ==6=3= '=2=-=V= 

ENGINE- LUBRICATION SYSTEM (cont.) 
0i I pump type Ro ta rv 
Normal oil pressure (lb. ,fengine rpm) 45 to 65 (a) 2000 
Oil press. sending unit (elect. or mech.) Electric 
Type oil intake (float ing, stotianory ) Stationarv 
Oil filter sys tem (full flow, port., other) Full flow 
Filter replacement (e lement, complete) Compl e te 
Capacity of c/ cose, less fi lter-refi II (qt. ) 4 I 6 

Consistently above +32F SAE l0W - 30, 2UW40 , or 30 
Occasionally as low a s - l0 F SAE l0W-30 

Oil grade recommended (SAE viscos ity Con s i s t e ntl y between +32F and - l0 F . SAE l0W - 30 or l OW and temperature range) 
Co n s ist en tl y b e l ow +l 0F SAE 5W-20 

Engine Service Reqmt. (MM, MS, etc. ) MS 

ENGINE - EXHAUST SYSTEM 
Type (s ingle, s ingle with cross-ove r, 
dual, other) Singl e \Sin g le w/ 

crossover 
Dual I Dual (a) I Dual 

Muffler No. & type ( r e verse flow, 
straight thru, separate resonat or) One, rev e rse 2 -r e verse, 2-resonator 

Exhaust pipe die. I Branch - - ll .75x0 .067 - - I (b) I - -
(0.D.,woll thick.) I Main 1 . 88x0 .06712 .00x0 .067 2. 25 X 0.075 I 2 . 50 X 0.075 
Toil pipe die. (0.D. & wall thickness ) 1. 88x0 .04 312 .00:x0 .043 2. 25 X 0 . 043 

ENGINE- CRANKCASE VENTILATION SYSTEM 
Type (ventilates to otmos., ls tondord Induction svs t em 

induction system,other~Optionol - -
Make and model 2951243 or 2951891 
Location C v linder head cover outle t 
Energy source (manifold 

Control vacuum, carburetor o ir Manifold vac uu m 
Unit st ream, other) 

Con tro I method ( vori ob I e 
orifice, fixed or ifi ce, Variable orifice 
other) 

Discharges (to intake 
manifold, corb. a ir Int ake man ifo ld, at or b e low ba se of carbur e tor 
intake, oir cleaner 

intake, other) 

Complete Air inlet (breather cop, 
system carburetor a i r cleaner, Tube from carbur e tor a ir cl eaner intak e horn to oil filler cap 

other) 

F la me arrestor (sc reen , 

check va lve, other) 

(a) 383 CID, 1, 2-V: s ingle with crossover 
(b) 383CID,l, 2-V: l. 88x0.0 75 

Check valve 

• 

• 

• 



Pag e 9 AMA Specifications-Pa .ssenger Car Page 9 

PLYMOU T H 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED9-8-69 REVISED<•>6- 9-70 

II 
All Eng ines 

MODEL =======~'=========================== 
ENGINE - EXHAUST EMISSION CONTROL 

Type ( A ir inj e c tion, engine 
· Engine Modifications: Cleaner Air System modifications, other) 

Type Not annlicable 
Displacement " 

A ir 
Or i ve ratio " lnj ecti on 
Drive type 

Pump " 
Re lief valve ( type ) II 

Filter (describe) II 

A ir distribution " 
(h ead, manifold, etc. ) 

Air Po in t of entry " Injection 
Injection tube 1.0. System " 
Che c k valve tvoe II 

Backf i re protect ion (type) " 
Make See oal!e 10 
Model II 

Carbu r e tor Bo rre I size II 

Drive " 1 die speed 
Neutral " 

Idle A/ F mixture " 
Aux . Adv. Systems (t yoe) None • 
Mak e Chrvsler 
Model See oao-e 13 
Cent ' fgol Start ( rom) " 
ad v. in In termed. 
crank points " 
degrees @ deg. @ rpm 

Dis t ributor eng. rpm Mox.deg. @rpm " 

Vacuum Start (in Hg ) 
adv. in lntermed. " crank poin t s 
degrees @ deg. @ in. Hg 
eng. rpm Mox. deg. (.i in . 

Vacuum Source Carburetor nort 
Timing - Cronk degrees I~ rpm See oao-e 13 
Cooling System 

None 

Exhaust System None 



Poge 10 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pag e 10 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DA TE ISSUED 9-8-69 REVISED (•:6- 9 - 7o 

See Pag e 3 for Engine Usage 

MODEL = =======:!!:===2=25=C=ID==d::==3= 18=C=ID=:b:::=3= 4=0=C=I=D=,=:1,==42=6=C=ID=====-

ENGINE - FUEL SYSTEM 

Induc t ion typ e: Corbure t or, fu el 

i nj ec t ion, sup e rcharg e r. 

Fu e l Ref ill capacity (U. S. gals ,) 

Tonk Fill e r loca t ion 

Fuel 
Ty pe (e le c . or me ch.) 

Pump Locations. Riirh t center 
Pr e ssure range 3 . 5 to 5 

Vocuum boost er (s t d., optionol, no ne ) 

fue l Type 

Filt e r Locations 

Choke type 

Int ake manifold hea t control 
(e xhaus t or water ) 

Corbure• A ir cl e aner Stondord 

to r type Opt ionol 

Idle spe ed (s pe c . Mon;,o l 750 
neutral or drive l A utomat ic 700 

(See s up p le m e ntol page for D e ta ils of Fu e l Inj ect ion, 
Supercha rg e r , et c . i f u s e d) 

Carburetor 

18 
Rea r cen ter 
Mecha ni cal 

I R iP-ht front 
I 5 to 7 I 7 to 8 . 5 

None 
Fuel tank : plastic; fue l line: paper 
One in fue l tank one in suoolv lin e 

Automatic, separate I (a ) 

Exhaust 

Pa per element 
- -

I 750 I 900 
I 700 I 900 

neutra l Idle A/ F mix. 14. 0 to 14 . 4 

CARBURETOR SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Engine Carbur et ors No. Used Barrel 
Model Usage D i spl. Transmission 

Make Ex. Cal if . Col if . Only and T ype Siz e 

6-Cyl 225 
Manual R-4351A R-4353A 

Automati c 
Holley 

R-4352A R-4 354A 
1, 1-V l. 69 

All Manual BBD-4721S BBD- 4723S 

w/o A/C 318 Automatic Carter BBD-4722S BBD-4 724S l, 2-V l. 44 

w/ A/C Automat ic BBD-4 895S - -
All Man ual AVS-4933S AVS-4936S 

w/o A/C 340 Automatic Carter AVS-4934S AVS-4937S 1, 4-V P: l. 44 
S: l. 69 

w/ A/C Automatic AVS- 4935S - -
V- 8 Front 

Manual 
AFB-4 742S AF B-4742S 

Rear Primary 

AFB-4745S AF B-4 745S 
1.44 

All 426 

• 

• 
• 

Carter 2 , 4-V 
Front Seco nd ar y 

1. 69 

Automatic AFB-4742S AF B- 4742S 

Rear 

AF B-4746S AFB-4746S 

\ {a: rront : none; rear : a u tomatic, int egral 
.... 



( 

Pag e 10 A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pag e 10 A 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARR ACU DA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE IS 9-8-69 REVISED <• l 6-9- 70 

See Pa e 3 for En e 

MODE L ========= ~ ===1='=2=-=V==l===l=..,4=- V====de=H~i-=P,,,:;e,;;,,r"""f =""'=====Hi=i=-P;;,,,e=r=-f==d:=,,,=3~=2=- ..,V=-
ENGINE - FUEL SYSTEM 

lnduc:t ion type: Carburetor , fuel 

inj e c t i on, supercharger . 

F ue l Rel i II capac: i ty ( U.S. ga l s, ) 

Tan k F i li er loc:ot ion 

F u e l 
Type (ele c:. or me ch. ) 

P um p Locot ions 

Pr e s sur e range 

Va c u u m boos ter (s td. , opt ional , non e ) 

F uel Tvoe 

Filte r Lo e at ions 

Choke typ e 

lntoke moni fold h e o t con t rol 
e.xhoust or wate r ) 

Ca rb u re - A i r c leaner Standard 

to r type Opt ionol 

Idle speed (spe c . Ma n ual 750 I 
neut ra l or dr ive ) Automati c 650 I 
neutral Idle A/ F mix. 

(See s up p le m e ntal page f ar Details of Fu e l In je ct i on, 
Supercharg e r , et c. if us e d ) 

Carburetor 

18 
Rear cen ter 
Mechan ical 

Right front of enQ'ine 
3 . 5 to 5 . 0 psi 

None 
Fuel tank: ola stic: fuel line: oaoer 
One in fuel tank one in sun nlv line 

Automatic s e oa rat ~ I 
Exhau st 

Pap e r e lement 
- -

- - I 750 I 900 
700 I 750 I 800 I 

14. 0 to 14. 4 

CARBURETOR SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Se e pa~e 3 Eng ine Carburet or s No . Use d 
Mo e l Usage Displ . Transmiss i o n 

Make Ex. Cal ii. Calif . Only and Type 

Wi thout A/ C R - 437 1A R -4373A 

With A/ C 
Holle y 

R-4373A 

Without A/ C BBD-4726S j BBD-4728S 
1, 2-V 

383 Automatic Carter 
Wi th A/ C BBD-4894S 

Without A/ C 
Carter AVS-4376S AVS-4734S 

With A/ C AVS-4 732S 

All M 9.nual R-4367A R-4217A 1, 4-V 

Without A/ C 383 
Hi- Holley R-436 8A R-42 18A 

Autom a tic 
WithA/C Perf R-4369A 

All Manual AVS - 4737S AVS-473 9S 

Witho ut A/ C 
Automat i c 

Carter AVS-5438S AVS-4740S l, 4-V 

With A/C AVS- 474 1S 

Front 

440 All 
R-43 82A R-4175A 

Re ar 

Holl ey R-43 83A R-4365A 
3 , 2-V 

Center 

Manual R-4375A R ~4374A 

Automa ti c R-4376A R-4144A a, rtUl01uanc, sc1,1arare on cenc e r carouretor: none on tront or r ear carbure tors. 

• 

(a) 

900 

Barre l 
Si ze 

1.56 

P: 1.44 
S: 1. 69 

P: 1. 56 
S: 1. 75 

1. 69 

1. 75 

1.50 



Page 11 AMA Specificat ions .-Passenger Car Pag e 11 

PLYMOUT H 
MA KE OF CAR BARR ACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9- 17 - 69 REVISED _(•_l __ 

MODEL 

ENGINE - COOLING SYSTEM 

Ty pe system ( pr e ssur e , pressur e ve nted, 

a tm osphe ri c, other ) 

Rad i a tor cop r e l ie f va l ve pr e ss u re 

C i rcu l o- T ype ( c hoke, bypass ) 
t io n 
th e rmostat Stor t s t o open a t (• F) 

T yp e (cen t rif ugal , o the r ) 

Wat e r 
GPM ,.,· 1000 pump r pm 

Num b e r of pumps 
p u mp 

Dri v e ( V-be l t , ot h e r) 

Beor i ng type 

By -p o ss rec i rcu l at ion ty pe ( in t e r. , ex t. ) 

Rad iato r cor e type 
(c e l lu la r , t ub e a nd f in, ot h e r ) 

Cooling Wi th he a le r (q t . ) 

system Wit ho u t h e a t er ( qt. ) 

225 
CID 

190 

13 
12 

c ap aci t y Op t. e qu i pment -s pec i fy (qt. ) a vc 13 
Wate r jac ke ts full length o f cyl . (ye s , n o) No 
Wa t e r a l l a ro und cy lin de r (yes , n o ) 

Num b e r a n d typ e 

Lo wer 
(mo lded , st ro i gh t) 

Insi de d i amete r 

Num ber and t ype 

Rod i a t o r 
Up per 

(m olded , s t rai g ht ) 

ho se 
In s ide di ameter 

Numbe r a nd t y p e One 
B y- poss 

(mo ld e d, s t ra i g h t ) Str a ight 

Insi de d iamete r 0 . 68 

Num ber o f b l ade s & s pac i ng 

D i a me t e r 17 
Fon Rat io -fa n t o c ran k sha ft rev . 1.0 7 :1 

F an cu to ut t yp e 

Bear in g type 

F an A 
* O r i ve 

Ge n era to r or a lt ernator A 
b elt s Wa te r P u mp A 
(in d ic a t e Pow e r Steer i ng B 
be lt u sed A ir Cond i t ion i ng C 
by lett er) 

• Dri v e B el t D im e n sio n s A B 

Ang le o f V deg r ees 36 36 

No min a l l ength (SAE ) 57.0 40 . 75 

Wid th . 38 . 38 
( a) J ~.j C HJ 1, z- V: l ';J~ 

318 
CID 

195 

Se e Pa e 3 for En ine Us a e 
340 383 4 26 C ID 440 Hi - Pe r f 
CID CID Hem i & 3 2 - V ==== ='======~= == 

Pressure ve nted 

16 
Choke oe llet 

I 190 (a ) 

Ce ntr ifu2"al 
- -

One 
V -be lt 

Ball , in t eg r al s haft oermanent lv s e a led 
Ex ternal Internal 

T ube and space r 

16 15.5 
15 14 . S 
16 15.5 

Ye s No 
Yes 

On e , molded 

1.50 1. 75 

One , m old e d 

1. 50 

One , molded None 

0. 80 - -

4 I 7 
18 I 18 . 5 18 18.5 

0 . 95 :1 l. 20: 1 o. 95 :1 
T hermal 

See water pumo be a ri nll above 
D G T G 
D G T G 
D r. T G 
E H K H 
F I - - T 

C D E F G H I J K 

36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 

53.0 47 . 50 38 .0 54.0 46 . 5 44 . 0 59.50 45 . 0 39 . 38 

.so . 38 . 38 . 38 . 38 . 38 . 38 .3 8 . 50 

F o rm Rev. 3 -67 



Page 12 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 12 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA 

MODEL 

ELECTRICAL - SUPPLY SYSTEM 
Make and Mode l 

Voltage Rtg.& Total P la tes 

Bat t ery 
SAE Designation& Amp. Hr. Rtci. 

Lo cation 

Terminal grounded 

Make 

Model 

Type and roting {a ) 

A lterno tor Output al eng ine idl e (neutral) 

Ratio -G en. to Cr i s rev. 

Make 

Model 

Typ e 

C lo sing volt9ge 

Cutout (i· gen e ra tor rpm 

Regu lo tor rel ay Reverse current 

lo open 

Regu- Voltage 

lated Current 

Voltage T em peratu re 

t est Load 
conditi ons Other 

ELECTRICAL - STARTING SYSTEM 
Make 

Starting Mod el 
Motor Rotation (drive 

end view) 

Switch ( soleno id manual ) 

Motor 
control Starting 

procedure 

Engagement type 

Pin ion meshes (fron t , rear) 

Pinion 
Motor Number 
Drive of teeth Flywheel 

Ma nu al 

Auto. 

Flywheel tooth Manual 

face width Auto. 

225 CID 318 CID 340 CID 

2875951 2875320 
12. 54 12. 66 

46 amn c;g amn 

Left front fender shield 

Nei;rative 
Chrvsler 

3438172 
37 amo 

- -
2. 70 :1 I 2.55:1 

Chrvsler 
3438150 

Voltao-e control 

--

--

13 . 8 to 14. 4 (a) 80° ambient 
--

80°F 
15 amo 

--

Chrvsler 
2875560 

Clockwise 

Solenoid 

(b) 

Solenoid 
Front 
10 (c) 

122 I 130 I 
122 I 130 

0.340 
0.340 

(a) Three-phase full-wave rectified. 

26 CID 440 Hi - Perf; 
Hemi 3, 2-V 

2642969 
12. 78 

70 amo 

3438176 I 3438172 

2 . 12:1 I 2 . 55:1 

172 I 143 

(b) With transmission in "Neutra l " or "Park " depress accelerator pedal to floor and release . If car 
is equipped with manual transmission, the clutch pedal must be held to the floor while starting 
engine. Turn ignition key to start position and release when engine starts. When engine is 
running smooth ly tap accele rator pedal to reduce fast idle speed. 

(c) 426 CID : nine teeth with manual transmis sion. 



Page 13 AMA Spe c ifications-Pa ss enger Car Page 13 

PLYMOUTH 
M A KE OF CAR BARRACUDA M O DEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSU - - REV ISED_<•_l __ 

See Pa e 3 for En e 
225 318 340 383 CID ID ____ 4,__4 ___ 0.,....C~ID':--:,-:-

M O DEL =============C= I=D===C=ID======C=ID========2=-=V=====4=-=V=· H===i -=P=e==============H=i=-P=e==r=f=-==3=2=-=V= 

ELECTRICAL - IGNITION SYSTEM 
Convent ion a l - Std., Opt., N.A. Std 

Type Tra nsistor ized - Std., Opt., N.A. NA 
Other (speci fy ) - -
Make Chrysler-Essex or Chrvsler-Prestolite 
Model 2444241 2444242 

Coil 
Enqine stopped 3.0 

Amps 
Engine idljng 1.9 

Make Chrvsler I ( a) Chrvsler Prestolite 
Model See oaQ"e 13A 
Cent'fgol Start (rpm) " ad v. in 
c / shaft Intermediate 
degrees @ " 
engine points deg. @rpm 
rpm 
(no mina l) Mox. deg. (!lrpm " 

Distributor Vacuum Start ( in. Hg.) " 
adv . in 
c/ shaft Intermed iate " 
degrees (!: points, deg. @ in , Hg. 
in. Hg. 
(nomi na l) Mox. deg. in . Hg. " 
Breake r gap (in.) (b) I (c) 0.016to0.021 (c) (d) (c ) 
Com angle (d eg. ) 41 to 46130 to 341 (e) 28. 5 to 32 . 5 (e) (f) (e) 
Breaker arm tension (o z. ) 17 to 20 I i rr) 17 to 20 ( Q") 17 to 20 ( Q") 
Crankshaft deg. @rpm idle See pa_ge 13A 

T iming 
Mo rk location 

Make 
& 

Mopar P-6-6P I - - P- 3 -6PI P-3-4P - - P-3-4P 
Model Champion 

Spark Th read (mm) 
Plug 

Tightening torque ( lb. ft.) 

Gap 

Conductor type 

Coble Insulation type 

Spark plug protector 

ELECTRICAL - SUPPRESSION 
Locations & type 

(a) Prestolite 
(b) 0. 017 to 0. 023 
(c) 0. 014 to 0. 019 
(d) 0 . 016 to 0. 021 

II 

N-14Y IN-9Y T-14Y I T-llY N-lOY T-llY 
14mm 
30 to 32 

0.035 
Resistor 

(h) I Svnthetic rubber with Hvoalon iacket 
Hvpa lonl Silicone 

Resistance type s pa rk plug and coil cables 

(e) One set of points 27 to 32 : both sets of poin t s 37 to 42 
(f) 28. 5 to 32 . 5 
(g) 17 to 21.5 
(h) Synthetic rubber with Neoprene jacket 

Form Rev. 3-o7 



.,, 
0 

3 
::0 .. 
< 

w 
I 

0-

" 

AVAILABILITY 

(See Page 3 for Engine Usage ) 

225 318 340 383 CID 426 CID 440 CID 
CID CID CID 2-V 4-V lm-Perf Hemi 

Hi-Perf 3, 2-V 

Distributor 
Manual 2875822 3438255 3438317 

3438231 3438233 
2875987 

3438222 
3438314 

Automatic 2875826 3438225 3438325 2875989 2875982 

Manual lOBTC -- I lOBTC TDC l OBTC 
12- 1/2 Timin g 

(a) Automatic TDC 5BTC 12- 1/2BTC 2- 1/2BTC 12-1/2B TC BTC 

(a) Transmission in neutral, crankshaft degree@ eng ine idle rpm (see page 10) Distributor Solenoid 
disengaged. 

SPECIFICATIONS 

DISTRIBUTOR CENTR IFUGAL ADVANCE VACUUM ADVANCE 
PART Crankshaft Degrees at Engine RPM Crankshaft Degrees @ Inches of Mercury 

NUMBER Start Intermediate Maximum Start Maximum 

2875822 2 to 10@ 1100 18.4 to 22.4@ 1800 24 to 28 @ 4000 1 to 7 @ 10 10. 5 to l 5 . 25 @ 15 
2875826 2 to 10@ llOO 18. 4 to 22 . 4@ 1800 24 to 28 @ 4000 1 to 7@ 7 10. 5 to 15. 25 @ 10 

2875982 0 to 10. 6 @ 1200 18 to 22 @ 1700 24 to 28 @ 4800 1 to 7@ 11 19 to 25@ 15.5 

2875987 0 to 9@ 1300 24.4 to 28.4@2 100 28 to 16 @ 3200 0 to 7@ 9 13.4 to 18.4@ 13.5 

2875989 0 to 8 . 4 @ 1200 19 . 4 to 23. 4@ 1900 23 to 27 @ 3200 0 to 7@ 9 13.4 to 18. 4@ 13 .5 

3438222 0 to 9. 2 @ 1200 11.2 to 15.2@ 1600 20 to 24 @ 4600 1 to 8. 6 @ 10. 5 9 . 4 to 24@ 15. 5 

3438225 2 to 12 @ llOO 17 to 21 @ 1600 28 to 32 @ 4200 1. 5 to 4.5 @ 12 8.5 to 21. 5@ 15 
343823 1 0 to 7 .6 @ 1100 15 to 19@ 1700 28 to 16@ 4400 1.0 to 4@ 7.5 18.6 to 23. 6@ 12 

3438233 0 @ 950 16.5 @ 1600 26@ 3600 1 to 8. 6 @ 10. 5 19. 4 to 24@ 15.5 
3438255 2 to 12 @ HOO 17 to 21 @ 1600 28 to 32 @ 4200 2 to. 8@ 10. 5 16.5 to 21.5@ 15 
3438314 0 to 9.0@ 1300 18 to 22 @ 1900 24 to 28 @ 4800 lto7 @ 11 19 to 25 @ l 5 . 5 

3438317 3 to 13@ 1400 16 to 20 @ 1800 - - 2 to 9. 2@ 7. 7 14 to 20 @ 10.5 

3438325 3 to 11@ 1300 16 to 20 @ 1700 - - 1 to 7@ 9 14 to 20 @ 25 

'"O 

~ 
~ 

~ ► 
~ ,... 
m w 

0 :> ,, 
(") 

► ,0 

'"O 
r.- )> -< 
~ 
~ 88 .., )> 

0 :r: 
• ;:t> 

(J) 
-0 
CD 
n -~ ...... 

0 -· 
0 n 
m a ,... --< - · m 0 ►· 
,0 :::, 
,... V, 

'° I -...J 
0 

" a 
V, 

0 V, 

► CD -i 
m :::, 
vi <C V, 
C CD m -, 0 

~ 
() 
a 
-, 

• 
,0 
m 
< 
vi 
m 

'"O 0 Ill 

E 
OQ 
Cb 
,... 
w 
;:i,. 

0 



Pog.- 1J AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
PLYMOUTH 

MAKE OF CAR BA A A MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9 - 15 - 69 REVISED _<•_) __ 

All Models 
MODEL 

-== == -- -=1. L,.·-=-=--== - ,.......,....,. ·===-== == ===== == ====--=-----=== 
ELECTRICAL - INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT 
-- -

Speed- Ty pe In-line drive oint e r 
omete r T "p odom et e r (ye s,no) Opt w / 150 moh (a) 
Chor oe ., ,d ,c otor - t v oe Ammeter 
T e m perot u re 1ndic ato, - type Electric, the r mal 
O d pressure i nd ic at or- type Electric, thermal ··- - -- ·--· 
Fue l ond ico tor - t yp e Electr ic. thermal 
Other Brake system an d parking brake war ning light 

W,nd - Type - St ondord Electr i c . two-soeed shi eld -
wiper Tvoe - Oc 1iono l Electric variable- s oeed 
W,n d - Ty pe - Stondord Foot-operated pump ,h ,e ld 
wosh~r Type - Optional Electric 

Type Four - inch sea s hell 
Horn Number used 2 

Am p drow (e och 1 Soarton: 6-8 amo; Prestol i te : 4- 6 amo 

DRIVE UNITS - CLUTCH (Manual Transmission) 

MODEL 
225 CID 318 CI D 340 CID 426 CID 383 CID 440 C ID 

Auburn, 
Borg & Beck Moke & type Borg &Beck 

Tvce cressure olote scrrnos Coil 
T o t al spring lood (lb.) 1375 1693 218 1 2523 2181 2523 
No . of c lu• ch dr iven doses One 

Moteriol Woven asbestos 
Ou t si de & ins,de dio. 9 , 25 X 6. 00 10.5x6.5 l l. Ox7 . 0 11.0 X 6.5 ll. O x7.0 

Clutch Toto I ef/. oreo (s q. in. ) 77 106.8 113 . 1 123.6 113 .1 
foc ,n g Thickness 0.114 0 l ? c; 0 1 -~c; 0. 135 

Engogemenl cushion• Two-piece 
Flat - wave springs 

ing method cush ion 

Releas e Type & method Ball bearing, pe r manently lubricated 
bearing of lubr ication 

To,s ,o no I Methods : springs, Coil springs and friction washers 
damping fr1ct10n material 

(a) Push - button re se t 

F """ Re v. 3-67 



Page 15 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 15 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRA CUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9 - 15-69 REVISED <•> 6-9 - 70 

See Pa e 3 for En ine Usa e 

MODEL 
225 CID 318 CID 340 CID 440 CID 

DRIVE UNITS- TRANSMISSIONS 
_M_o...c.n .:....ua_ l_ 3'----'-s:,;..pe_ e_;dc......:...(s_td'-._o'-r_o'-",o'--tc.;.. ) _ __________ .,...... ___ -=S-"td"'-'(,_a,._·, _ _____ ___ ..__I ___ _ ..._N.:..::A=----- -
Ma nua I 4 -sp eed (s td. or op t. ) NA I Oot (a) 
Manual w i th overdrive (std . or opt.) NA 

Automatic (st d. or o pt. ) Opt (b) 

DRIVE UNITS-MANUAL TRANS. 

3 
Number af forward speeds (c ) With 383 CID 

In first 3.08 2.55 

Tronsmis-
In second 1.70 l. 49 

sion ratios In third 1.00 
In fourth - -
In reverse 2 . 90 3.34 

Svnchronous meshi na specify gear s l. 2 3 

Sh ift lever location Flo or 

Capacity (pt . ) 4 . 75 
Type recom me nded DEXRO N Tvoe Auto . Trans. Flui d 

Lubricant SAE vis- S mm,., 
cosily Winter 
number Extreme cold 

DRIVE UNITS- MANUAL TRANS. W/OVERDRIVE 
( For transm is s ion data see manual t ransmission section ) 

Type (plonetory or o t her) 

Man ual lockout (y es, n o) 

Downshift occe lerotar con t rol (y es, no) 

Min im um cu t -i n speed 

Gear ratio 

Capacity (pt .) (Ov erd riv e only) 

Separate filler (y es , no) 

Lub r ic ant 
Type recommended 

SAE vis- Summer 

cosily Win ter 
number Extreme col d 

(a) NA with 383 CID 1, 2-V 
(b) Std with 383 C ID 1 , 2-V 
(c ) With 225 , 318, 340 CID 
(d) With 318, 340, 383 CID 

------------

NA 
NA 
NA 

_,,,,.,..-
_,,,,.,..-

------------

' 
(d ) With 426 . 440 CID 

2.47 2. 44 
1.77 1. 77 

1.34 
1. 00 

2.40 2 . 36 
1 2 3 4 

F loor or console 

7.5 
SAE 140 

" 

" 
SAE 90 

_,,,,.,..-
_,,,,.,..-

-----..---
_,,,,.,..-

Form Rev . 3-67 

• 
• 

• 



Page 16 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 16 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9-16-69 REVISED _(•_l ___ _ 

225 
MODEL CID 

DRIVE UNITS - AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION 
T rode name 

Type describe 

Se lector locot ion 

List geor ratios Selector Pattern 
and indicate which ore used in 
eoch selector position 

Mox. upshift speed-drive range 76 
Mox. kickdown speed-drive range 68 

Number of elements 

Torque Mox. ratio at stall 

convertor Type of cooling (air, liquid) 

Nominal diameter 

Lubrica nt 
Capacity-refill (pt . ) 17 . 0 

See Pa ie 3 for Ern!ine Usage 

I 318 I 340 383 CID I 426 
CID CID 2-V 14-V ;Hi-Perfl CID 

I 

To r oueFlite 
Torque converter with automatically-operated 

olanetarv gear transmissinn 
Lever: steeri ng column or console-mounted 

Reve rs e : 2.20 
Drive: 2 . 45, 1.45, 1.00 
2 : 2.45, l. 45 
l: 2.45 

I 83 I 74 I 85 I 74 I 93 I 
I 74 I 67 I 76 I 67 I 84 I 

Three 
2 .1 :1 I 2. 0:1 I 2 . 1:l I 

Liauid 
10.75 I 11. 75 I 10.75 I 

I 16 . 0 I 19.0 I 16 . 0 I 17.0 I 

440 CID 
Hi-Per£ & 

3, 2-V 

76 
69 

2. 0:1 

11. 7'?> 
19.0 

Type recommended DEXRON Automatic Transmissirrn Fl 11irl nr Tun ,:, An-ATF-?s:! AQA -
Special transmission 
features None 

DRIVE UNITS - PROPELLER SHAFT 
Number used One 
Type (s t raight tube, tube-in-tube, Straight tub e internol-ex ternol damper, etc.) 

2. 75 X 3.00 X 3.00 X 3.00 X 

Manual 3-speed trons. 46 . 06 43.85 43.60 -- 43 . 60 - -
X .065 X . 065 X .0 65 X .065 

Outer 
3.00 X 3 . 00 X 3.00 X 

3. 25 X 42. 66 Manual 4- speed trans. - - 43.85 43.60 - - 43.60 (a) diam. x x . 065 (b) 
I ength• x X .065 X .065 X . 065 
wall 
th ic k- Overdrive tron sm is s ion NA 
ness 

2. 75 X 50.18 3.00 X 3,00 X 
3.25 x 42.60 x .065 (b ) 

Automatic transm ission 43.60 43.85 
X .0 65 

X .065 X .065 
• Cen ter to center of universal joints, or to centerline of rear attachm e nt. ( Continued) 

(a) 383 CID Hi - Perf: 3. 25 x 43 . 60 
(b) With 8-3/4 axle: 3 . 25 x 43.60 



Page 17 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 17 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE 0 F CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 ( ) DAT;: ISSUED9- t9-69 REVISED• 

383 CID 440 CID 
225 CID 318 CID 340 CID All 426 CID Hi-Perf , 

MODEL 3, 2 -V 

DRIVE UNITS-PROPELLER SHAFT (cont.) 

Inter-
Type (plain , None 

mediate 
anti-friction) 

b e aring Lubr ication (fitting, 
None pr e pack) 

Type Sliding spline 

S li p 
Number of tee th 25 29 Yoke 

Spline 0.0. 1.156 1. 325 

Make Chrysler j Mfg . No. 7260F &RI (a) 7260F 
I (a) I 7290 F & R 7290R 

Number used Two 
Type (boll and trunnion,eross ) Cross 

Universal Rear ottoch.(u-bolt , clomp,etc.) C-clamo 
jo ints Type ( plain, Anti-friction 

ant i -friction ) 
Bear ing 

Lu br ic. ( fitting, 
prepack ) 

Pr epack 

Dr ive token through ( torque tube Rear spr ing s 
or arms , springs ) 

Torqu e token through (torque tube 
Rear springs 

o r orms, springs ) 

DRIVE UNITS-AXLE 
Type (front, rear) Rear 
Oescri pt ion Carrier housin1r Unitized Separable I Unitized 

Rin_g-gear /- l /4UU 1:h:S/4 UU I 9 - ::S/ 4 uu 
Limited Slip differential, type Friction bias 
Dr ive Pinion Offset 1.625 1.50 I 1.125 
No. of d i fferentia l pinions 2 (all) 2 (all) I 4 
P in io n adjustment ( shim, other ) Washer Shim 
Pinion bearing adj. (sh im, other) Solid spacer Collapsible s pacer I Shim 
Wheel bearing type Ball Tapered roller 

Capacity (p t.) 2 4 
Type recommended MIL-L-2 105B 2933565 

Lubricant SAE vis- Summer Above -lOF . . 
cosi ty Win ter Between - !OF & 30F. 
number Extreme cold Below -30F 

AXLE RATIO TOOTH COMBINATIONS 
( See page 3 for axle rat io usage ) 

Ax le ratio 2.76 3.23 

No. of !P in ion 17 13 
teeth IR in g geor 47 42 
R ing Gear 0.0. 7 -1/4 I 8-3/ 4 7-114 I 8-3/4 

(a) With 7-1/4 axl e : 7260 F & R; with 8-3/4 axle : 7260 F & 7290 R 
(b) Special Sure-Grip Lubricant 2585318 

• 

3.54 

13 
46 

9-3 / 4 

I 5-1 / 2 
I (b) 

SAE 90 
SAE 80 
SAE 75 

3 . 55 3.91 4. 10 

11 11 11 
39 43 45 

8-3 / 4 8-3/4 9-3 / 4 



Page 18 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pag e 18 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9-19-69 REVISED (•> 6-9- 70 --'----

383 CID 340 CID 440 CID 426 C ID 225 CID 
318 C ID 

MODEL =========="======='=====h=====:!:====~===== 
DRIVE UNITS- WHEELS 

Type & ma ter ial Disc steel 
Std. 14 x5.0T (e ) 14x6.0TT 14 X 6 0 J 14x6.0TT 15 x 7. 0 TT 

Rim (size & flange type ) 
14x5. 5 JJ (f) 14x5.5JJ (g ) 1::, ~ iiu JJ, 14x5.5JJ (g) 15x7 . 0 JJ, 

Opt. Rallye 15x7.0U (h) 14 x\.>se n 15 x 7. 0 JJ(h) 14x5.5 TT 
T ype (bo lt or stud) Stud 

Attachment Circle diameter 4.5 
Number ond size Five, 1/2-20 NF 

MODEL =========d!II======================== 
DRIVE UNITS- TIRES 

Size, ply roting, & ply 
E78 x 14, F70 x 14, F70 X 14, F70 x 14, 

4-2/4 4-2/4 4 - 2/4 4-2/4 
Standard 

Type (bias, radial, etc. ) Bias with fibe r irlass belt 
Full roted I Front 26 25 28 25 Inflation I 

30 28 32 28 Press. Rear 

Rev ./ Mile at 50 MPH 803 ( i) 798 (k) 

E70 x 14, 7. 75 X 14, 7 . 75 X 14, 7 . 75 X 14, 
4-2 / 4 4- 2 (b) 4-2 (b)( c) 4-2 (b) 

Optional Size, ply rot ing, & ply 
F70 x 14, E60 X 15, E60 x 15, 

4-2 / 4 (a) 4-2 / 4 (c) 4-2 / 4 (c, d) 
7 , 75 X 14, 

4-2 (b) 

BRAKES - PARKING 
Type of control Foot-ooerated pedal, hand r elease lever 
Location of control Under left end of instrument panel 
Operates on Rear wheels 
If sepo - Type (i nternal or external) - -
rote from Drum di ometer - -
se rvice Lining size ( length x 
brakes w idth x thickness ) - -

(a) Not available w / 225 CID or 10-inch drum brakes 
(b) Bias type, no belt 
(c) Available S-price only with 11-inch drum or disc brakes and H . D. suspension 
(d) Not available convertible with AC 
(e) With AC : 14 x 5.5 JJ 
(f) Available in std, rallye or magnum 500 
(g) Magnum 500 wheel or rallye wheel 
(h) Available std or rallye 
(j) At 28 psi 
(k) At 24 psi 

F60 x 15, 
4-2 / 4 

28 
32 

800 (;) 

7. 75 X 14, 
4-2 (b) (c) 

Form Rev. 3-67 

• 

• 

• 

• • 



Pag e 19 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pag e 19 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 9-19-69 REVISED <•>6-9- 70 

225 
CID 318, 340; 383, Hi-Perf : 426, 

383 2-V & 4-V 440 Hi-Perf; All 
MODEL - ----~- -- "'"'=~~=~ - ""=· ~ ·•_. - ==......,~4"-"4===0...,3~2=-=V===="'======== 
BRAKES- SERVICE 

Tvoe ldruml or (disc & no. of oistons) Drum 
Self odiusting (s td. apt. N.A.) Std 
Special Type (pro portion, delay, - -
Valving metering, other) 

Power broke mak e & I Std. - -
type (remote, int., etc .)! Opt . Inte2-ral 
Effective area (so. in.) * 195. 2 195.2 234.1 
Gross lining ar ea (sq, in .) •• 195.2 195.2 234 . 1 
Sweet area (so. in.)*** 314 .2 314 .2 380 . 1 
F ron t to Rear Effectiveness 

Front 60; rear 40 Relationship 

Diamet"r I Front 10 11 

Drum 
(nominal) I Rear IO 11 
Type and Centrifuse or cast composite, cast iron 
material 

Outer working diameter - -
Inner wo rking d iameter - -

Rotor 
Workin,;i width - -
Materia l & type (vented / solid - -

Wheel cyl- Front 1. 187 
inder bore Rear 0 . 9375 

Bore 1.00 
Moster 

displacement! Front Cylinder % 60 
distribution I Rear % 40 

Pedal arc ratio Manual: 6.70 fQYiei:: 3.18 
Line pressure ot 100 lb. pedal load 800 I 
Shoe I Front No ma ior adiustment reou ir ed 
Clearance J Rear " 

Banded or riveted Randed 
Material Molded asbestos 
Size 

Prim. or 
out- 8. 46 X 2. 5 X O. 19 9 .3 l x 3.00x0.19 

Front (length x board 

Wheel width x Second. 
thickness) or in - 11.06 X 2.5 X 0 . 24 ll.97x3.00x0.24 

board 
Broke 

Segments per shoe One 
l ining 

Material Molded asbestos 
Size 

Prim. or 
out• 8 . 46 X 2. 5 X 0 . 19 9.3lx2.5x0.19 

Rear (length x board 
Whee l width x Second. 

thickness) or in- l 1. 06 X 2 . 5 X 0. 24 ll.97x2 .5x 0. 24 
board 

Segments per shoe One 
* Excludes rivet holes, grooves, chamfers, etc. ** Includes rivet holes, grooves, chamfers, etc. 
*** Total swept oreo for four brakes. (Widest lining contact width for each broke x its contact circumf.,rence. ) 

(a) Front : proportioning; rear : r esi dual pressure 
(b) Area x thickness 

Disc. 1 

(a) 

Tand em 
- -

138.12 
138.12 
357.98 

- -
10 

- -

10.72 
7.14 
l. 79 

Vented· cast iro n 
2 . 75 

1.125 
75 
25 

} 10() 

10 . 13 X 0 . 44 (b) 

IO. 13 x 0 . 44 (b) 

8 .46X 2. 5 XO . 19 

ll.06x2 . 5x0 . 24 

Form Rev .3-68 

• 

• 
• 
• 



Page 20 AMA Specif icat ions - Passenger Car Page 20 

PLYMOU T H 

MA KE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUE0 9-l 9- 69 REVISED_<•_> __ 

II 
All Models 

MODEL =========a!!a============= =--=======~~--== 
STEERING 
Manual (std ., opt., NA) Std 
Power (std., opt., NA) Oot 
Adjustable Type ond 
steering whee l description 

- -

(t ilt, swing, ot her) (std . , opt., NA) NA 

Wheel d iomeler 
Manual 16.0 
Power 16.0 

Outside Woll to wall (I. & r.) 41. 32 
Turning front Curb to curb (I. & r.) 38.77 
diameter 

(feet) Inside Woll towoll(l.&r.) 22.14 
rear Curb to curb (I. & r.) 22 . 58 

Type Recirculating- ball 

Make Chrvsler 
Manual Gear 

!Gear Std: 24. 0:1 Ratios 
lovero 11 Std: 29.14:1 

No . wheel turns (slop to stop) Std: 5 . 3 
Type (coaxial, linkage, etc.) Int eirral 
Make Chrysler 

Type RecirculatinQ" ball 

Power 
Gear Rot ios 

jGeor 15. 7:1 
IOvero II 24 . 06 

Pump driven by Belt from crankshaft pulley 
No. wheel turns (stop to stop) 3.5 
Type Parallelorrram. tr aili m r equal lenm:h tie rods 

Locat ion (front or rear Rear 
Linkage of wheels , other) 

Drag link (trans. or longit.) Transverse center link 
Tie rods (one or two) Two 
Inclination at comber (deg . ) 7. 50@ oo 

Stee ring Bearings Upper Ball joint 

Axis (type) Lower Ball joint 
Thrust Oil imorerrnated sintered metal 

Wh I. Align. Cosier (deg.) Manual steerinQ": - 1-5/16° + l/ 160 Power steeri n2": -1 / 16° + 1-5/16 
(range at Comber (deg.) Left: +1 /80 + 7 /80 Rirrht: -1/80 + 5/80 curb wt. & 
preferred ) Toe-in (outside !rock inches) 1/32" to 7 /32" 

0 

Steering spindle & jo int type Ball ioint 

Diameter 
Inner bearing Drum & disc 1 . 2494 

Wheel Ou1er bearing Drum & disc O. 7494 
Spindle Threod size Drum & disc 3/4-16 UNF-3A 

Beoring type Taoered roller 

Form Rev. 3-68 



Page 21 AMA Specifications-Pa .ssenger Car Page 21 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR 1970 DA TE 

See Pa e 3 for En 

225 CID 318; 383, 2-V; 
MO DEL ==== == ============ ==3=8=3 '=4=-=V=====3=8=3=H=i=- P=e=r============ 

SUSPENSION- GENERAL (See Supplement page for de to i Is on A ir Sus pens ion) 

Prov i sion for ca r lev el ing Manual adi ust ment at to r sio n bar anchor bolt 
Provision for broke dip control Bv inclin ed unn e r control ar m s an d asvmme tri ca l rear so rinll S 
Provision for acc . squat control Asvmmetrical rear s orin !ls 
Speci a l provisions for None 
cor jocking 

Shock Type Direct 
absorber Make C:hrvsler fr on t & 
r e or Piston dia. 1.0 

Other special features None 

SUSPENSION- FRONT 
Type and description 

Inde pendent, lateral , nonparallel control arms with torsion bars 

Type Tor sion bar 
Material Chromium allov steel 

Spring 
Size (coil design height & I.D . ; 

41 X 0.86 I 4lx0.88 I 41 X 0 . 90 I 4lx0.92 bor length x dia .) 

Spr in g rate (lb. per in.) NA 
Rate at wheel (lb. per in . ) 95 I 102 I 111 I 118 
Type (link, linkless, 

Link Stabi Ii zer fromeless ) 

Material & ba r diameter 0.88 

SUSPENSION - REAR 
Tyoe and descriotian Parallel lonll i tudinal leaf 
Drive and torque taken through Rear sp rin gs 

Tvoe Semiell iotical, asvmmetrical 
Material Chromium allov steel 
•Size (length x width ,coil design 57x2.5 
height & I.D.;b a r length & dia. ) 

Spring :>pring rate (lb. per in.) 95 I 110 I 125 
Ra te at wheel ( lb. per in.) 115 I 132 I 150 
Mount i ng insu lotion type Rubber 
I I INo. of leaves 4- 1/ 2 I 5-1 / 2 
leaf ~hock lei comp .or t ens. Comnression 

Stab iii zer 
Type (l ink, link less, fr ameless) None 
Materi a I - -

Troe k bor tv oe None 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Pag e 22 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pag e 22 

PLYMOUTH 

::::LO =F= C=A=R=B=A=R=R=A=C=U= D=A===!!::11 == M=O=D=E=L=Y=E=A=2R=3~1~9--7=0~~~~=D=A=T=Edl=SS=U=E0=9=-1=9=-=6=9=R2=E7=V=IS=E=O=(=·)=== 

FRAME 

Type and desc ri ption ( Separate frame, 
uni t i zed frame , part i ally• unit i zed frame ) 

BODY - MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION 
Ors. h i ng e d! Front doors 

(front , rr . ) I Re ar doors 

Type of finish (lacquer, enamel, ot her) 

Hood coun te rb ala nced (yes, no ) 

Hood release control (int er nol, external ) 

Vehicle Ind e nt. No. location 

Engine No. locat ion 

T heft prot e ct i on • type 

Vent window contro l method Front 

( crank, frict ion p i vot ) Rear 

Fr on t 

Seat c us hion type R ea r 

3rd seat 

Front 

Seot bock t yp e Rear 

3rd seal 

Windshield gloss type (i .e. , 
single curv e d - lom inoted plate ) 

S ide gloss type ( i.e. , curved. 
te m pered plat e ) 

Bock li gh t gloss t ype (i .e . , compound 
curved - tempered p late, three 
piece ) 

Windshield gloss exposed surface oreo 

S ide gloss exposed s u rface oreo 

Bock l ight gloss exposed surface oreo 

Total g loss exposed surface oreo 

Unit construction 

Fr ont 
- -

Buffable acrvlic enam e l 
Yes 

Externa l 
Le ft end instrument panel 

NA 
.l:'m tumbler 1<ey locks on ignition switch, doors, 

luggage compartment, l ockable steering- & transmission shift 
None 
None 

'Z i P-ZaP-
Formed wire 

--
Zigzag 

Formed w i re 
- -

Si ngle, curved, laminated, sa fety plate 

Curved, heat treated, safet y s heet 

Single, curved, heat treat e d, safety s heet 

1265 
1152 11 f,c; 

789 575 
3206 3005 

F orm Rev. 3 - 67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
Pag e 23 Pag e 23 

PLYMOUT H 
MAKE OF CAR BAR RACU DA MODEL YEAR-----=-,19'-'-7---=-0 __ DATE ISSUED9-1 9-69 REVISED_(•_I __ 

MODEL=======:!!::11=====

2

=

3

=======:!1======

2

=

7

===== 
CONVENIENCE EQUIPMENT (In dica t e wh e ther standard, optional or NA on each series ) 

S ide windo w s Oot 
Pow e r 

Vent windows Oot windows 
Bock l ight or tailgate - -

Power seats (specify type as NA 
w ell os ovoilabili ty) 

R e clining front s e at bock (R-L or both) NA 
Fron t seat he ad restrain e r (R-L or both) Std 
Radios (specify typ e as Op t: AM or AM - F M (Dealer installed ) well os ovoilobility) 

R e ar sea t speake r Opt: Dealer - installed 
Power ontenno NA 
Clock Opt 
Air condi t ioner ( specify type Opt : front uni t w ith heater 
and availabi lity) 

Speed warning device NA 
Speed contro l dev ice Opt (NA -426 CID 440 CID ) 
Ignition lock lamp Opt 
Dome lamp Std I NA 
Glove comportment lamp nnr 
Luggage comportment lomp Ont 
Underhood lamp Opt: dealer-installed 
Courtesy lomp 

Mop lomp - -
Auto. trans. quad. lamp Std with automat i c transmission 
Cornering light lamp NA 
Shoulder belts Std I Opt 
Tr io odometer Opt with r allve cluster (NA - 6-cyl} 
Tac hometer Opt wit h rallve cluster (NA - 6-cvl) 
Trailer tow in2' oacka2"e Ont (NA - 6-cvl) 
Head lam p "ON"warnin_g- buzze Opt 
Rear w indow defo2 ·2"er Opt I NA 

LAMP HEIGHT AND SPACING 

Headl a mp 
Highes t • 

Height above 
Lowest 

ground to 
To i l 

Highest 
center of bulb Lowest 
or marker 

Sidemorker 
F ront 

Rear 

Head lamp 
Inside 

Outside• 
Distance from Inside 
C / L of ca r t o Toi l 
center of bulb Ou t side 

Directiona l 
Front 

Reor 

• If s i ngle head lamps ore used enter here. 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Poge 24 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 24 

PLYMOUTH 
MAKE OF CAR BARRACUDA MODEL YEAR--=1=9-'--'70"---_ DATE ISSUED9-8-69 REVISED (el6-9- 70 

WEIGHTS 
CURB WEIGHT* POUNDS % PASS. WEIGHT DIS TRIBUTION 

Front Reor Toto I 
Poss. In Front Pos s . In Reo r 

6-CYLINDER MODELS Front Reor F ront Reor 

Mode l Barr a cud a 
2- Door Hardtop 1720 1400 3120 43.9 56.1 18.7 81. 3 
Convertible 1755 1440 3195 43 . 9 ~6.1 18.7 81. 3 

Gran Coupe 
2 - Door Hardtop 1715 1420 3135 43.9 56. l 18.7 81. 3 
Convertible 1750 1455 3205 43.9 56.l 18.7 81. 3 

V-8 MODELS 
Barracuda 

2-Door Hardtop 1770 1410 3180 43.9 56. l 18 .7 81. 3 
Convertible 1800 1455 3255 43.9 56. l 18 .7 81. 3 

Gran Coupe 
2-Door Hardtop 1765 1430 3195 43.9 56. l 18.7 81. 3 
Convertible 1800 1465 3265 43 . 9 56 . l 18 . 7 81. 3 

' Cuda 
2- Door Hardtop 2010 1545 3555 43.9 56. l 18.7 81. 3 
Convertible 2020 1610 3630 43.9 56. l 18.7 81. 3 

Accessories & Eou ioment Differ en t ia l Wei oh ts Remorks 
Air Conditionin!l 104 - 3 101 225 CID enlline 
Air Conditionin!l 104 - 3 101 V- 8 e nt!ine 
3- Soeed Manual Trans . 5 -4 1 225 CID engine 
3- Soeed Manual Trans. 24 44 68 318 CID e ngine 
3-Speed Manual Trans. -2 -1 -3 383 CID 4-V e ngine 
4- Speed M 3.nual Trans . 48 51 99 318 CID engine 
4-Speed Manual Trans. 26 10 36 383 CID engine 
Power Steerimz 44 -2 42 
Pow er Brakes 9 l 10 
Radio 5 2 7 
Console 8 4 12 
Undercoat 17 19 36 

* Reference - SAE Ae rospace-Automotive drawing standards, Section E 1.02 (d). 

LIQUID WEIGHT 

Fu e l Coo lont 

114 31 
114 31 

114 31 
114 31 

114 36 
114 36 

114 36 
114 36 

114 32 
114 32 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 



Page 25 

VERTICAL 
ZERO LIN E 

AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

KEY SHEET 

EXTERIOR CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

W l03 

A CTU AL FR ONT WIDTH 
O F DASH L1 30 

H I OI 

H 112 HI 11 
-- --L 127--- --< 

L 104- -- --- L I 0 1- - - -- ~L 105 
------- - -LI03-- - - --- ---f 

LENGTH & HEIGHT 

H 14 7 IRA MP BREAK0VER 
ANGLE) 

INCLUOEO RAMP 
ANGLE 

GROUND CLEARANCE 

INTERIOR CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

FRONT COMPT. 

WI DTH 
HS0 

THIRD SEAT 

L202 · 

CARGO SPACE 

HSI 

REAR COMPT. 

wss ..,­
WS6 -

Page 25 

Hl0 4 

H 107 

Form Re v . 3-67 



Pag e 26 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pag e 26" 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
KEY SHEET 

DIMENSION DEFINITIONS 
EXTER I OR WIDTH DIMENSION S 

W101 WHEE L TREAD - FRONT . Measured at cente rl ine of 
tires with nominal comber, ot ground. 

W 102 WH E!:L TREAD - REAR. Measur e d ot c enterl in e of 
t i res at ground. 

W103 MAXIMUM OVERALL CAR WIDTH. Include bumpers, 
moldings, or sheet metol protrusions. Measured to out­
side of metal. 

W1 17 MAXIMUM BODY WID TH AT 112 PILLAR. Measured 
across body ot #2 pillar , excluding hardware and appl i ed 
mold i ngs. 

EXTERIOR LENGTH D IMENSION S 
L 30 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO ACTUAL FRONT OF 

D A SH. If actual Front of Dash is to the rear of Body 
Zero Line, it is identif ied by o minus(-) sign. 

LlO l WHEELBASE . 
Ll03 OVERALL LENGTH. Include bump er guards if standard 

eq",ipment. 
L104 OVERHANG - FRONT. Measur ed from C/L of front 

wheels to front of car , including bumper guards if 
standard equipment. 

L l 05 OVERHANG - RE AR. Measured from C i L of reor whee Is 
to rear of cor, including bumper guards if standard 
equipment. 

L123 BODY UPPER STRUCTURE LENGTH AT CAR 
CENTERLINE. The horizontal dimension from the Cowl 
Point to the Deck Point. 

L l27 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO CENTERLINE OF RE A R 
WHEELS. A ho r i zontal dimension. 

L l30 VERT ICAL ZERO LINE TO WINDSHIELD COWL 
POINT. The horizontal dimension from the vertical 
zero line to the theor e tical intersection of extended 
windshield glass plane and normal cowl surface. 

EXTERIOR HEIGHT D I MENSION S 
H101 OVERALL HEIGHT DESIGN. Mi,asured with t he 

vehicle in Manufacturer's Desi_gn Weight attitude. 
Hl 14 COWL POINT TO GROUND. Measured at vehicle 

centerline. 
Hl38 DECK POINT TO GROUND. Measured at vehicle 

Hl 12 

H 111 

centerline. 
ROCKER PANEL TO GROUND - FRONT. Tho vertical 
d im ens ion from ground to bottom of rocker pone!, exclud• 
in g f langes. Measured t o the outs i de of sheel metal at 
foremost point of rocker eonel. 
ROCKER PANEL TO GROUND - REAR. The vertical 
dim e nsion from ground to bottom of rocker ponel, ex· 
eluding flanges. Measured to the ou t sid e of sheet metal 
ot front o( rear whee l op e ning. 

H122 WINDSHIELD SLOPE ANGLE. The angle betw e en a 
ver t icof lin e ond the windshield surfac e o r car center• 
lin e . On compound-curved w in dshields t he chord of the 
ore i s us e d and limit e d to that section of the windshield 
compr e he nded by on 18- lnc h chord. 

GROUND CLEARANCE DIMENS IO N S 
H102 BUMPER TO GROUND - FRONT. Minimum dimension, 

inclu des bumper g uord s. 

H104 BUMPER TO GROUND - REAR . M inimum dimension, 
includes bumper guards. 

Hl06 ANGLE OF APPROACH. Th e angle between ground 
and a line tangent to the front t ire s t atic loaded radius 
ore and the first point of interference, i .e. , bumper , 
guard, grove l deflector, fender or other component, e x • 
eluding license plate . This dimension may be doter• 
mined graphically for reporting purposes. 

H 107 ANGLE OF DEPARTURE. The angle between grou nd 
and o line tangent to the rear t i re static loaded radius 
ore and t he first point of interference, i.e . , bumper, 
guard, gravel d e flector, toil pipe, fender or other 
component, exclud in g license plate. This dimension 
may be determined graphically fo r reporting purposes. 

Hl47 RAMP BRE A KOVER ANGLE. The supplement of in• 
cluded ramp angle (180- minus includ ed romp angle) 
over wliich cor con poss without in terferen c e; meosured 
with car sitting on a level surface, using lines t angent 
to ores of front and reor static loaded rodii and i nter• 
secting ot point on underside of car which defines th e 
sma l lest ang le . 

Hl56 MINIMUM RUNNING GROUND CLEARANCE. Location 
of meosu,emOnt on the car is t o be clearly recorded. 

FRON T C OMPARTMENT D IMEN SIO N S 
H 61 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - FRONT. The dimension 

from H Point to the headlining, plus a cons tant of 4 . 0 
inches, measured along o line So to rear of vert ica l. 

L 34 MAXIMUM EFFECT I VE LEG ROOM-ACCE LE RATOR. 
Measured along a diagonal line from the Man ikin an"kle 
pivot center to the H Point plus a cons tant of 10.0 
inches. For treadle type oc ·celerator pedals, t he leg 
room is measured w i th t he Mon1k1n·s ri ght toot on the 
accelerator ~edal and the Man iki n Heel Po in t o t Accel• 
erolo r Heel Paint. All other t ypes of accelerator pedals 
w ill be measured with the Manik in fool angle set at 87° 
and t he shoe touching the pedal. 

H 30 H POINT TO HEEL PO INT - FRONT. The vertical 
dimens io n from the H Point to the A ccelera tor Hee l 
Poin t . 

L 17 H POINT TRAVEL . The horizontal dimension between 
the H Poin t in the most forward and rearward seat 
posi t ions . 

FRONT COMPAR TM ENT DIMENSIONS (C o nt.) 
W 3 SHOULDER ROOM - FRON T. The minimum lot er ol 

dimensions between the door garnish moldings or n e ar• 
est interference.L me asured o t the H Point s t a t io n . 

W 5 HIP ROOM - t-RONT . The loterol dimension through 
the H Point t o trimmed body surfaces . Depress loos e 
side wall clo t h to trim foundat ion or other obst r uc~ 
tion i f such construction exis t s . 

H 50 UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND - FRO N T. The 
vert ical dimension from o poin t on the t rimmed body 
opening to the ground, measured o t the H Point station. 

REAR COMPARTMENT DIMENSIO N S 
L 50 H POINT COUPLE DISTANCE. The ho r i zon t al dimen­

sion fr.om the front sea t H Point to the reor s e a t H Poin t. 
H 63 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - REAR. The dimension 

from the H Po in t to the heodlinin9. 1 plus a constant of 
4 .0 inc hes"" measured olon..9 a line 8., to rear of ver t ica l . 

L 51 MINIMUM t:FFECTIVE LEG ROOM - REAR . M easured 
along o diagonal line frorn the ankle pivot center t o th e 
H Point P.lus a constant of 10.0 inch e s, with the foot 
positioned to the nearest in terferen c e between the 
seat structure ond toe, inst ep or low er leg. 

H 31 H POINT TO HEEL POINT - REAR . The vertical 
dimension from the H Po in t ro the Manik in Heel Point 
on the depressed floor covering. 

L 48 M INIMUM KNEE ROOM - REAR. The minimum dimen­
sion from t he Manikin knee p ivot cent er to the bock of 
the front sea t bock. 

L 3 REAR COMPARTMENT ROOM. The horozontal dimen­
sion from the bock of front seat to front of r ear scot 
bock at height tangent to the top of rear seot cushion. 

W 4 SHOULDER ROOM REAR. The m,n,mum l ateral 
dimension between the doo r garnish molding or nearest 
interference . Measured at H Point station. 

W 6 HIP ROOM - REAR. The l ateral dimension th, nu gh 
H Point to tr imme d body surfaces. D e press loose side 
wall cloth to trim foundation or other obstruction when 
such construction exists. 

H 51 UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND - REAR . The 
vertical dimension from o point on the trimmed body 
opening t o the ground, measured 13 . 0 inch es forward of 
the H Point. 

LU GG A GE C OM P ARTMENT D IMEN SIONS 
V 1 LUGGAGE CAPACITY - USABLE. The 10101 luggag e 

comportment luggag e capacity in cubic fe e t w ith th e 
tir e and tools in place . 

H195 LIFTOVER HEIGHT . Vertical dimension fro'!' the high­
est point on the luggag e comportmen t lower opening to 
ground, exc ludin9 corner rad ii . 

ST ATI O N WA GON - TH IR D SEA T D I MENSI O N S 
W 85 SHOULDER ROOM THIRD SEAT. The minimum 

late ral dimerision between the door garn ish moldings or 
neares t in terference. Meas ur ed ct H Po int stot,on. 

W 86 HIP ROOM - THIRD SEAT. The lateral dimension 
through H Point t o tr immed surfoces. 

L 86 EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM - THIRD SEAT. Measured 
olong o diagonal fine from ankle pivot c e nter to H Po in t 
plus a constant of 10 .0 i nches. With rear-facing th ir d 
seat , foot is positioned in foot we ll or to n e arest in ter• 
Ference with recr end or rear closure. 

H 86 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - THIRD SEAT. 
sion from H Po in t t o the headlining, plus o 
4 .0 tnches. Meosu r ed along o line 8° to rea r 

ST ATION WAGON - CARGO SP ACE DI MENS I ONS 

The dimen­
constant of 
of vertical. 

L202 CARGO LENGTH AT FLOOR - FRONT SEAT. The 
hori-z.ontol dimension, measured a t the floor level from 
the rear of the front sea t bock to the normal in sid e 
limiting in terference on the toi lgate 1 on the car center• 
l ine . 

L204 CARGO LENCTH L>. T BELT FRONT SEAT. The 
horiz.ontol dimension m ea sure d from the top rear o f fron t 
seat bock to o ver t ical extension line from the normal 
inside limiting Interference ct the top of the toi lgote, 
on th e car cen t erline. 

W201 CARGO WIDTH - WHEELHOUSE. The minimum horizon­
ta~ dimension, measured between wheelhousings at 
floor level. 

W204 OPENING W I DTH AT BELT. T.he minimum horizontal · 
dimension, measured between the nearest normal inside 
limiting in terferences of the reor opening at t he top of 
the toi ~gate . 

H201 MAXIMUM CARGO HEIGHT . The ma x im um vertical 
dimension, measured from the top of the floor covering 
to the headlining, on the car c ente rlin e. 

H202 REAR OPEN ING HEIGHT. The vertical d imen s ion 
measure d from the top of the floor cov ering to the 
normal inside l imi ting interference o t the top of the reor 
opening, on the cor centerline, w i th bo t h to il •ond · Ifft • 
gates f ully open. 

V 2 CARGO VOLUME INDEX BEH I ND FRONT SEAT. The 
total volume in cubic feet above the normal l oad fl oor 
end behind the front seat w i th the liftgote ond lo i igot e 
clos ed. 

W4x L204xH201 
1728 

Form Rev . 3-68 



Page 27 AMA Specifications-Pa .ssenger Car Page 27 

SUBJECT PAGE NO. 

Automatic Transm ission ..•• ••• •..........••.•.. . ....••. 16 
Ax is, Ste e ring .• • ••••• • •••.. .• •.••. . •••..•...•..•••... 20 
Axle , Rear ........ . ..•••.........•.•... . •...••...•••. 17 

Battery .•••.... . ...•.. •••••• •••...•.... •.• . ••••••.•.• 12 
Bearings, Engine .....••...•.••••• • .••••..• .. . . . .. 5, 6, 7 
Be lts - Fon, Gen e rator, Water Pump ..................... 11 
Brakes - Parking, Service Power •••.••••.... ..... . . . 18, 19 

Comber •• ••.•.......• . .•••••......•.. •. .•••.•..•••••. 20 
Camshaft • . . . • . . . . . . • . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • • . . . . • • • • • . . 6 
Ca p aci t ies 

Cooling System •.•. ... • ..•.•• • ..••........ •. . ..... 11 
Fue l Tonk . .............. . ...... ........... . .. ... 10 
Lubri con ts 

Eng ine Cran kcase • ••••••..••• .•.•.........•..• 8 
Transmission ond Overdrive .•.. •. ... • . •••..• 15, 16 
Rea r Axle • ••••••...••..• . . .•.••.•••.•••.••••. 17 

Car ond Body Dimensions 
Width •••••••• . •••••••..•••• • ••••••••.••••••. • •.•• 1 
Length • • . • . • • • • • • . • • . . . . • • • . • . • . • . • . . • . • . . . . . . . . 1 
He igh t............ . ................ ......... . . ... 1 
Ground Clearance . . . . . • . . • • • • • . . • . • • • • • • • . . • . . • • • . l 
Front Comportment • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . • . • . . • • • 2 
Reor Compo rt ment. ... .... . ........................ 2 
Luggage Comportment . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . • • • • . . • • • . • • • • 2 
Station Wagon - Third Seat ..•.•....... . •.. ... • ..... 2 
Stoti on Wago n - Cargo Space . • . . . . • . . . • • • • • • . • . • • . . 2 

Carburetor . . . . .. .••• ..•. •••... .•............... . 3, 9, 10 
Coster •. . .• ...... ..• .. ...•.•......••.••........••.. • 20 
Choke, Automatic •••• • •.•... .... ... .. .•..•.•••••••.••• 10 
C lutch - Pe d al Operated .. . ... ........ . . ............... 14 
Coil, Ignition •.•••..•.... ...........•..• ••.•..••.•••. 13 
Connecting Rods .•. ... . .... ..••..•.•...............•.. 5 
Convenience Equ ipment .•••• • •... . .... ... . •. .. ... . . ... . 23 
Cooling System .. ....•.•.........•....•..•. ••.•.•.•••• 11 
Cronk case Venti lotion Sy stem ................... . ..... .. 8 
Cronkshoft •.•...••.........• .. •... ........ ••••• •....• 6 
Cy l inders and Cy li n de r Head ....................... . ... 4 

Di mens io n De f in it ions 
Key Sheet .... ...•......... .......•..•..•..• . ..•. . 25 
Exterior & Interior .••........ . ...... .... ........... 26 

Distributor - lgn i ti~n .......... ........... . .......... .. 13 

Electr ica l System .•• . •• . •••• .............•..••• 12, 13, 14 
Engine 

Bore, Stroke, Displacement, Type .. ...••••...••••••• 4 
Compression Ratio . . • . . . . . • • . . • . • • • . • • . . • . . . • . . . • . 4 
Firing Order, Cylinder Number ing ................... 4 
General In formation, H . P . & T orque . .. . . .......... . . 4 
Lubrication . . ..•..•..... .. . ........... •• .•. • ... 7, 8 
Power Teams ... . . •• ............ .....•....••.•.... 3 

Exhaust Emission Con tro l ....•...... .•...•..•.•••.•••.. 9 
Exhaust System ••.•••••••.•..........••.... .. ..•... ... 8 
Equipment Ava ila b ility ......... . .. . . ................... 22 

Fon, Cooling ••• ; .•••.•••.•••...•..•..•..•..••...•..•. 11 
F i l ters - Engine Oil, Fuel System .................... 8, 10 
Frame • ... .•..•.••..•...••..•.••••.•••.•.•• : .••••••• • 22 
Front Suspension .. . ...•. ..... •..... ... • , ............ 21 
Fuel, Fuel Pump, Fuel System ....................... 4, 10 
Fuel Injection ... . .... . ................ ............ ... 10 

Generator and Regulator • .. . ..... . .. .••• ••••.•• • ••.•.•• 12 
G loss ... .. .... ..• .•.. .•.• . ••.••.•.••••..• ...... •.. .. 22 

Height ( Lamps) .............. ..•... . ...........•.. .... 14 
Headroom - Body . . . • • . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
l-le igh t s - Car and Body .. .. .. . .. ...... ..••.•••••••.••. l 
Horn s ...... . ... .• •.. ••••.•••....•.• .. . ... .. .. ....... . 14 
Horsepower - Broke ....•.• .... . ... .... . .. . .•.. . .... 3, 4 

Ignition System ..••..•• .• •.. .. .. .... • .• • .•. ...••. . .•.. 13 
Inflation - Tires .. . ...................... .... ... ..... . 18 
Instrum en t s •••.•..... .. . .. • •• ••••• . •... ............... 14 

INDEX 

SUBJECT PAGE NO. 

Kingpin (S teering Axis ) . .... . ....... , .•............. , 20 
Lamp height and spacing ......... . ............... . ... 23 
Legroom ......•. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Le ngths - Car and Body ..... . ... .. .. ,, .. • ,, ... ,,,, .. , 1 

· L ifters, valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Linings - C lutch, Broke .... .. ........ ...... .... .. 14, 19 
Lubrica t ion , , , , , . , .... .... .... ... , , .. 7, 8 , 14 , 15, 16, 17 
Luggage Compartment ..... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Motor, Starting ............•..... .. . . . . , .. ........••• 12 
Muffler • . , . . ..•...••.••. •. .......••.•.. , . . • . . . . . . . • 8 

Ov.erdrive , , .. ••.. . .....••• , •.•..•..•.••.. . • . .. ..... 15 

Pisto n Pins & Rings , . ... • ... . ........ . , .• , ••..•..• 4, 5 
Pistons .. ..•..• .... ...... ........ .. •. •..........•. 4, 5 
Power Brakes ••••.•••••.••.•••.•.•..... . • . .. . . . .... 19 
Power Steering ••.••..•••.•.••.. .•.• .•.. . . . . . .. . . ... 20 
Power T eoms • . • . • • • • • • • • . • . . • • . . • . • • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
P ropell er Shaft, Univ ersa l Joints .•••..• .. .. ...... . . 16, 17 
Pumps - Oil, Fuel .......................... ..... 8, 10 

Water ... ........ . . .. . •... . .. . . , ....•. .... . . .... 11 

Radiator, Hoses • ..... .....••••••..... •. •.••.•.•...• 11 
Ra tios - Axle . ••••••.•• , .••.•••. •.• ..•.••.••.•.• 3, 17 

Compression ..................... .. ........... 3, 4 
St eering ...•.•....•.. ..... ..•.. . ..... ... •. . .. . . 20 
Transm ission ......... .......... .... .... ..... 15, 16 

Rear Axle .... . ..••...•.•.•.•...........•...•••.. 3, 17 
Regulator - Generator ............................... 12 
Rims ......• •••.. . • .. •.•.•• ... .•. .. ............. . .• 18 
R ings, Pis ton . . ... ............. . . ..... ..... . .... . .. 5 
Rods - Connecting . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Shock Absorbers, Front & Rear .... ........ ........... . 21 
Spark Plugs ............... . ........................ 13 
Speedometer .. . .... ... ........ .. .. . .........•...•... 14 
Spr in gs - Front & Rear Suspension .. .................. 21 

Valve, Engine ........••.••.•. .. . .. . . . ..... 6 
Stabilizer {Sway Bar ) - Front & Rear ..• , • .. . . • ........ 21 
Starting System •..... . .•...••••.....••••••• . • .. •. .. 12 
Steering .• .... ... . . ..... . ................ .... .... .. 20 
Supply System .. .•.•.. .•.• .. •.. . .•........ . .... ..... 12 
Suppression - Ignition, Rad io .. ........... ......... .. 13 
Suspension - Front & Rear ... .. .. . .. . ......•. ,, ••.••. 21 

Ta il Pipe . .................. . ... . .... . . .......... • . 8 
Thermostat, Cooli ng ........... •. ... .... .. .•.•.•• . .•• 11 
T iming, Engi ne & Valve ........................ 6, 7, 13 
Tires., .•••.•..••. . .•• .. ..• . . . •••....• •.... . . ...... 18 
Toe in .....•••.•• • .•••..•.••••••.....••..•.•••.•... 20 
Torque Converter ...............•.•...... . .. ... .. , • • 16 
Torque - Engine, Roted ........................... 3, 4 
Tronsmission - Types ........ .. .... . . ..... . 3, 10, 15 , 16 

Automat ic ......... ........ . 3, 10, 15, 16 
Mon~ol & Overdrive ............ . 3, 10, 15 
Ratios .................. . .. ...... 15, 16 

Track 1 
T runk Luggage Copaci ty . . . . • . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Turning Diameter ...•.• .... .... . . . .... .•. . . . . . ...... 20 

Unitized Cons tr uction •••.••.••••••• ..• •. . • . .••.••.. . . 22 
Universal Join t s, Propeller Shaft .................. . 16, 17 

Vo Ives - Intake & Ex h aust . .. . . ..•.•........•.•... 6, 7 
Vibration Damper .•.. •• •...... .. . •. ... • ........... , . 6 
Voltage Regulator ••....•.••••• , ........ . . .....••• . .• 12 

Water Pump ........................... . ...... . .... •• 11 
Weights ...• . •.•...•.•.•••..••.••.••••.• . . . •...• .. .. 24 
Wheel Al ignment ... .. •..• .. .•.......•............... 20 
Wheelbase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . . l 
Wheels & T ires ............... .... . ......... ........ 18 
Wheel Spindle .. .••. .•. .•• .. . . ...... ••...•.........• 20 
Wid ths - Car and Body • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . • . . . . . . 1 
Windshield ..•••...•••••••••••• ... •. .........•. •.••• 22 
Windshield Wiper •••.•••• . •....• . •.. . ... • ••.•.•.•• . . . 14 

For m Rev. 3-68 


	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda00
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda01
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda02
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda03
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda04
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda04A
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda04B
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda05
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda05A
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda05B
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda06
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda06A
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda06B
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda07
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda07A
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda07B
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda08
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda09
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda10
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda10A
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda11
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda12
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda13
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda13A
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda14
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda15
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda16
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda17
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda18
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda19
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda20
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda21
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda22
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda23
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda24
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda25
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda26
	1970 PLYMOUTH Barracuda - Cuda27

